
Page 1

Page 1-3

Page 2-1

Page 3-1

Page 4-1

Page 6-1

Page Index 1

TM 11-6625-3052-14

TECHNICAL MANUAL

OPERATOR’S, ORGANIZATIONAL, DIRECT SUPPORT,
AND GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE MANUAL

MULTIMETER,  DIGITAL
AN/PSM-45

(NSN   6625-01-139-2512)

HEADQUARTERS, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

10 JANUARY 1984





CHANGE

No. 2

TM 11-6625-3052-14
C 2

HEADQUARTERS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

Washington, DC, 15 JUNE 1990

OPERATOR’S, UNIT, DIRECT SUPPORT AND

GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE MANUAL

FOR

DIGITAL MULTIMETER AN/PSM-45

(NSN 6625-01-139-2512)

TM 11-6625-3052-14, 10 January 1984, is changed as follows:

1.  The t i t le  of  the manual  is  changed as shown above.

2. Remove old pages and insert new pages as indicated below.  New or changed
material  is  indicated by a vert ical  bar  in the margin of  the page.   Added or
r e v i s e d  i l l u s t r a t i o n s  a r e  i n d i c a t e d  b y  a  v e r t i c a l  b a r  a d j a c e n t  t o  t h e  i d e n -
t i f i ca t ion  number  o r  by  a  min ia tu re  po in t ing .

Remove pages Inser t  pages

6-1 and 6-2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
B-3 through B-5/(B-6 Blank) . . . . . . . B-3 through B-5/(B-6 Blank)

3 .  F i l e  th i s  change  in  the  f ron t  o f  the  pub l i ca t ion  fo r  r e fe rence  purposes .

6 - 1  a n d  6 - 2

Distribution authorized to the Department of Defense and DOD contractors
only for official use or for administrative or operational purposes. This
determination was made on 5 July 1988. Other requests for this document
will be referred to Commander, US Army Communications-Electronics Command
Fort Monmouth, ATTN: AMSEL-LC-ME-P, Fort Mmmouth, NJ 07703-5000.

DESTRUCTION NOTICE - Destroy by any method that will prevent disclosure of
contents or reconstruction of the document.



By order of the Secretary of the Army:

Official:

CARL E. VUONO
General, United States Army

Chief of Staff

WILLIAM J. MEEHAN II
Brigadier General, United States Army

The Adjutant General

Distribution:

To be distributed in accordance with special list.



TM 11-6625-3052-14
C 1

Change

No. 1

HEADQUARTERS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

Washington, DC, 1 January 1988

OPERATOR’S ORGANIZATIONAL, DIRECT SUPPORT,
AND GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE MANUAL

MULTIMETER DIGITAL AN/PSM-45
(NSN 6625-01-039-2512)

TM 11-6625-3052-14, 10 January 1984, is changed as follows:

1. Remove old pages and insert new pages as indicated below. New or changed
mate r i a l  i s  ind ica ted  by  a  ve r t i ca l  ba r  in  the  marg in  o f  the  page .  Added  o r
rev i sed  i l l u s t r a t ions  a re  ind ica ted  by  a  ve r t i ca l  ba r  ad jacen t  to  the  iden t -
f i c a t i o n  n u m b e r .

Remove pages

1-1 and 1-2
2-5 and 2-6
4-3 and 4-4
4-7 and 4-8
A-1/(A-2 blank)
C-1 and C-2
D-1/(D-2 blank)

2 .  F i l e  t h i s  c h a n g e  s h e e t  i n  f r o n t  o f  t h e  p u b l i c a t i o n  f o r  r e f e r e n c e
purposes .

Inse r t  pages
1-1 and 1-2
2-5 and 2-6
4-3 and 4-4
4-7 and 4-8
A-1/(A-2 blank)
C-1 and C-2
D-1/(D-2 blank)





TM 11-6625-3052-14

HIGH VOLTAGE

MAY BE ENCOUNTERED DURING THE USE OF THIS EQUIPMENT

DEATH ON CONTACT

MAY RESULT IF PERSONNEL FAIL TO OBSERVE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Never work on electronic equipment unless there is another person
nearby who is familiar with the operation and hazards of the equipment
and who is competent in administering first aid. When the technician is
aided by operators, he must warn them about dangerous areas.

A periodic review of safety precautions in TB 385-4, Safety Precau-
t ions for  Main tenance of  E lec t r ica l /E lec t ron ic  Equipment ,  is  recom-
mended. When the equipment is operated with covers removed, DO NOT TOUCH
exposed connections or components. MAKE CERTAIN you are not grounded
when making connect ions or  ad just ing components  ins ide the tes t
instrument.

WARNING Do not be misled by the term “low voltage”. Potentials as low as

50 volts may cause death under adverse conditions.

For Art i f icial Respiration, refer to FM 21-11.

A



TM 11-6625-3052-14

Adequa te  ven t i l a t ion  shou ld  be  p rov ided  whi l e  us ing  TRI  -
CHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE. Prolonged breathing of vapor should
be avoided.  Do not use near heat  or  open flame; the products
of decomposit ion are toxic and irr i tat ing.  Since TRICHIQRO-
TRIFLUOROETHANE dissolves natural  oils ,  prolonged contact
with the skin should be avoided.  When necessary,  use gloves,
s l e e v e s ,  a n d  a p r o n s  w h i c h  t h e  s o l v e n t  c a n n o t  p e n e t r a t e .  I f
t h e  s o l v e n t  i s  t a k e n  i n t e r n a l l y ,  c o n s u l t  a  p h y s i c i a n
immediately.

Compressed  a i r  sha l l  no t  be  used  fo r  c l ean ing  purposes  ex -
cep t  where  r educed  to  l e s s  than  29  pounds  pe r  square  inch
(psi)  and then only with effect ive chip guarding and person-
ne l  p ro tec t ive  equ ipment . Do  no t  use  compressed  a i r  to  d ry
parts when TRICHIOROTRIFLUOROETHANE has been used. Compres-
sed  a i r  i s  dangerous  and  can  cause  se r ious  bod i ly  ha rm i f
protect ive means or  methods are not  observed to prevent  chip
o r  p a r t i c l e  ( o f  w h a t e v e r  s i z e )  f r o m  b e i n g  b l o w n  i n t o  t h e
eyes or  unbroken skin of  the operator  or  other  personnel .

To avoid electr ical  shock,  be extremely careful  when making
r e q u i r e d  m e a s u r e m e n t s  a n d  a d j u s t m e n t s .  S e r i o u s  i n j u r y  o r
dea th  may  resu l t  f rom con tac t  wi th  the  vo l t ages  wi th in  the
range  o f  th i s  in s t rumen t .

D o  n o t  a t t e m p t  t o  u s e  h i g h  v o l t a g e  p r o b e  u n l e s s  y o u  a r e
q u a l i f i e d  t o  r e c o g n i z e s h o c k  h a z a r d s  a n d  t r a i n e d  i n
p r e c a u t i o n s  n e c e s s a r y  t o  p r e v e n t  i n j u r y .  N e v e r  w o r k  a l o n e
when making high voltage measurements. High voltage probe is
designed for  use in low power, high impedance circui ts  only.
Do not  at tempt to use high voltage probe in high power cir-
c u i t s .

B



TM 11-6625-3052-14

Technical Manual HEADQUARTERS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

No. 11-6625-3052-14 Washington, DC, 10 January 1984

CHAPTER

Sec t ion

1
.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

CHAPTER

Sec t ion

CHAPTER

Sec t ion

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

CHAPTER

Sec t ion

I
I I

I I I

2

I
I I

I I I

3

I
I I

4

I
I I

I I I
IV
V

OPERATOR’S, ORGANIZATIONAL, DIRECT SUPPORT,
AND GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE MANUAL

MULTIMETER, DIGITAL, AN/PSM-45
(NSN 6625-01-139-2512)

Page

HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

INTRODUCTION .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Chapter Overview
General  Information .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
Equipment Description
Principles of Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Chapter Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Description and Use of Operator’s Controls and Indicators . . . .
Operator Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services . . . . . . . .
Operation Under Usual Conditions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

1-0

1-1
1-1
1-1
1-3
1-13

2-1
2-1
2-1
2-5
2-7

OPERATOR MAINTENANCE
Chapter Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Troubleshooting Procedures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
M a i n t e n a n c e  P r o c e d u r e s . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-1

ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Chapter Overview  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Repair Parts, Special Tools, TMDE, and Support Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Service Upon Receipt
Troubleshooting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Maintenance Procedures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Preparation for Storage or Shipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

4-1
4-1
4-1
4-2
4-5
4-8
4-13

i



TM 11-6625-3052-14

CHAPTER

Sec t ion

APPENDIX

5

6

I
I I
III

A
B
C
D
E

DIRECT SUPPORT MAINTENANCE (Not Applicable)

 GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Chapter Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Repa i r  Par t s , Spec ia l  Too l s , TMDE, and Support Equipment . . . . . .
Troubleshooting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Maintenance Procedures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

REFERENCES.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
COMPONENTS OF END ITEM AND BASIC ISSUE ITEMS LISTS . . . . . . . .
ADDITIONAL AUTHORIZATION LIST .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
EXPENDABLE SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS LIST . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

6-1
6-1
6-1
6-1
6-2 

A-1
B-1
C-1
D-1
E-1

 SUBJECT INDEX .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Index 1

i i





TM 11-6625-3052-14

HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

T h i s  m a n u a l  t e l l s  y o u  h o w  t o  o p e r a t e  a n d  m a i n t a i n  t h e  A N / P S M - 4 5 .  I t  i s
d iv ided  in to  chap te r s ,  s ec t ions ,  and  append ixes .

T h e  c h a p t e r s  c o n t a i n  g e n e r a l  i n f o r m a t i o n ,  a s  w e l l  a s  o p e r a t o r ’ s ,  o r g a n i z a -
t iona l ,  and  genera l  suppor t  ma in tenance  p rocedures . T h e  m a i n t e n a n c e  p r o c e d u r e s
con ta ined  in  th i s  manua l  t e l l  you  seve ra l  t h ings :

what tools you need to   do the job
mate r i a l s  o r  pa r t s  r equ i red
equipment condition before starting work

In addit ion to text ,  you’l l  have ei ther  an assembled view or an exploded view
i l l u s t r a t i o n  o f  t h e  a s s o c i a t e d  p a r t s .  T h e  i l l u s t r a t i o n  i s  k e y e d  t o  t h e  t e x t  b y
numbers and shows you how to take the part off and put it on.

Within each chapter ,  paragraphs are numbered sequential ly.  If  you are looking
f o r  s p e c i f i c  i n f o r m a t i o n , u s e  t h e  s u b j e c t  i n d e x  a t  t h e  b a c k  o f  t h e  m a n u a l  t o
loca te  the  pa ragraph  where  the  top ic  i s  d i scussed .

(iii blank)/1-0



TM 11-6625-3052-14

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER OVERVIEW
The purpose of  this  chapter  is  to  give you stan-
d a r d  d a t a  r e q u i r e d  i n  a l l  m a n u a l s ,  t o  f a m i l i a r -
ize you with the purpose and capabil i t ies  of  the
equ ipment ,  and  to  g ive  you  a  b r i e f  desc r ip t ion
of the different  components  of  the equipment.

Paragraph
Scope .  . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-1
Consolidated Index of Army

Publications and Blank Forms . . . . 1-2
Maintenance Forms, Records, and

Reports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-3
Destruction of Army Materiel  to

Prevent Enemy Use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-4
Prepara t ion  fo r  S to rage  o r

Shipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-5
Official  Nomenclature,  Names,  and

Designations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-6

Paragraph
Reporting Equipment Improvement

Recommendations (EIR) . . . . . . . . . . . .
List of Abbreviations . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Equ ipment  Charac te r i s t i c s ,

C a p a b i l i t i e s , and Features . . . . . . .
Location and Descript ion of  Major

Components . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Equipment Data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Multimeter Theory . . . . . . . . . . .
High Voltage Probe Theory
Current Shunt Theory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . .

Section I. GENERAL INFORMATION

1-7
1-8

1-9

1-10
1-11
1-12
1-13
1-14

1-1 .  SCOPE

a . Type  o f  Manua l : Opera to r ’ s ,  Organ iza t iona l , Direct Support,  and General
Support Maintenance.

b . Model Number and Equipment Name: Multimeter, Digital AN/PSM-45.

c . Purpose of Equipment:  Measures resistance, AC and DC voltage, and AC and DC
c u r r e n t .

1-2. CONSOLIDATED INDEX OF ARMY PUBLICATIONS AND BLANK FORMS

Refer to the latest  issue of  M Pam 25-30 to determine whether there are new
e d i t i o n s , changes ,  o r  add i t iona l  pub l i ca t ions  pe r t a in ing  to

1-3. MAINTENANCE FORMS, RECORDS, AND REPORTS

a . Repor t s  o f  Main tenance  and  Unsa t i s fac to ry Equipment.
forms and procedures used for  equipment-maintenance wil l  be
Pam 738-750 as contained in Maintenance Management Update.

the equipment.

Department of the Army
those prescribed by DA

b . Report  of  Packaging and Handling Deficiencies. Fill out and forward SF 364
[Report of Discrepancy (ROD)] as prescribed in AR 735-li-2/DLAR 4140.55/NAVMATINST
4355.73B/AFR 400-54/MCO 4430.3H.

Change 1 1-1



TM 11-6625-3052-14

1-3. MAINTENANCE FORMS, RECORDS, AND REPORTS (Continued)

c . D i s c r e p a n c y in Shipment Report (DISREP) (SF 361). Fil l  out  and forward
Discrepancy in Shipment Report (DISREP) (SF 361) as prescribed in AR 55-38/
NAVSUPINST 4610.33C/AFR 75-18/MCO P4610.19D/DLAR 4500.15.

1-4. DESTRUCTION OF ARMY MATERIEL TO PREVENT ENEMY USE

To prevent  enemy use of  this  equipment,  refer  to TM 750-244-2 for  destruct ion of
Army e lec t ron ics  mate r i e l .

1-5. PREPARATION FOR STORAGE OR SHIPMENT 

Paragraphs 4-11 and 4-12 give procedures for preparing AN/PSM-45 for storage or
shipment.

1-6. OFFICIAL NOMENCLATURE, NAMES, AND DESIGNATIONS

Refer to the fol lowing cross-reference l is t ing for  off icial  nomenclature and common
names.

NOMENCLATURE CROSS-REFERENCE LIST

Common Name Official  Nomenclature

AN/PSM-45 Multimeter, Digital AN/PSM-45

mul t ime te r Digital  Mult imeter  (55026) 10-864999

cur ren t  shun t Current Shunt Adapter (55026) 10-864941

1-7. REPORTING EQUIPMENT IMPROVEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS (EIR)

If your equipment needs improvement, let us know. Send us an EIR. You, the user, are
the only one who can tell us what you don’t like about your equipment. Let us know
why you don’t like the design. Put it on an SF 368 (Quality Deficiency Report). Mail
it to Commander, US Army Communications-Electronics Command and Fort Monmouth, ATTN:
AMSEL-PA-MA-D, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey 07703-5000. We’ll send you a reply.

1-8. LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviat ions used in this  manual  are l is ted below:

AC
C
CMRR
COM.
DA
dB
DC
e a
EIR

1-2 Change 1

a l t e r n a t i n g  c u r r e n t
Ce l s ius
common-mode rejection ratio
common
Department of the Army
d e c i b e l
d i r e c t  c u r r e n t
each
equipment improvement recommendation



TM 11-6625-3052-14

1-8. LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS (Continued)

F Fahrenhe i t
FSCM Federal  Supply Code for Manufacturer
Hz Her tz
kHz k i l o H e r t z
kv k i l o v o l t s
LCD l i q u i d  c r y s t a l  d i s p l a y
mA mi l l i amperes
MAC main tenance  a l loca t ion  cha r t
MTOE modified table of  organization and equipment
mV m i l l i v o l t s
NMRR normal -mode  re jec t ion  ra t io
p a r a paragraph
pF picoFarad
PMCS preventive maintenance checks and services
p s i pounds per  square inch
RMS root mean square
SF standard form
TAMMS The Army Maintenance Management System
TB t e c h n i c a l  b u l l e t i n
TM technical manual
TMDE tes t ,  measurement , and diagnostic equipment
TOE table of organization and equipment
uA microampere
UUT u n i t  u n d e r  t e s t
uV m i c r o v o l t
V v o l t s

Section Il. EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION

1-9. EQUIPMENT CHARACTERISTICS, CAPABILITIES, AND FEATURES

a.  Characteristics

Measures resistance, AC and DC voltage, and AC and DC current.

Makes percent modulation and signal tracing measurements.

Detects  logic pulses.

Rap id ly  ind ica te s  cu r ren t  o r  vo l t age  l eve l s , al lowing null ing and peaking
measurements.

b . C a p a b i l i t i e s  a n d  F e a t u r e s

Smal l ,  l i gh twe igh t ,  and  ba t t e ry  powered  fo r  por t ab i l i ty .

True RMS circuitry for accurate AC measurements.

1-3



TM 11-6625-3052-14

1-9. EQUIPMENT CHARACTERISTICS, CAPABILITIES, AND FEATURES (Continued)

3-1/2 digi t  LCD (l iquid crystal  display) for  easy reading.

22-segment bargraph display offers advantages of analog meter.

Pushbutton power,  function,  and range switches simplify operat ion.

1-10. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF MAJOR COMPONENTS

a . C a r r y i n g Case. Rigid case with hinged cover houses and protects  remaining
components  l is ted below.

b . H i g h  V o l t a g e  P r o b e . P la s t i c
multimeter to 5000 volts AC or DC.

probe with spring cl ip extends voltage range of
Screws onto threaded end of red test  lead.

adapter  extends current  range of  mult imeter  to 10c . C u r r e n t  S h u n t . Encapsulated
amperes AC or DC. Mounts between test  leads and mult imeter  input  jacks.

d . T e s t  L e a d s . One  b lack  and  one  red  insu la ted ,  f l ex ib le  wi re  l ead .  Each  t e s t
lead has an angled plug at  one end for  connection to multimeter,  and a probe t ip at
r emain ing  end  fo r  connec t ion  to  c i r cu i t  under  t e s t .

1-4



TM 11-6625-3052-14

1-10. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF MAJOR COMPONENTS (Continued)

e .  A l l i g a t o r  C l i p s . One  red  and  one  b lack  insu la t ed ,  sp r ing- loaded  c l ip .  C l ips
sc rew on to  th readed  p robe  t ip  o f  t e s t  l eads , freeing your hands during measurements.

f .  M u l t i m e t e r . High-performance instrument with basic 0.1% DC voltage accuracy
des igned  fo r  f i e ld  and  l abora to ry  use . True  rms  c i rcu i t ry  p rov ides  accura te
measurements for  both sinewave and nonsinewave inputs . Fea tu res  inc lude  pushbu t ton
function and range switching,  easy-to-read 3-1/2 digi t  LCD including analog bargraph
and  low ba t t e ry  ind ica to r , s ing le  ba t t e ry  ope ra t ion  fo r  po r t ab i l i t y ,  and  ove r load
p r o t e c t i o n .

1-11. EQUIPMENT DATA

WEIGHTS AND DIMENSIONS

Carrying Case
Weight . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Height . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Width .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Depth

(hand le  fo lded) .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  
(handle extended) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Mult imeter
Weight .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Height .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Width .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Depth .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

High Voltage Probe
Weight . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Leng th  (overa l l ) .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

Current Shunt
Weight . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Height .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Width .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Length (excluding connectors) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

2.3 pounds
4 inches

12-3/4 inches

12-3/8 inches
14-1/2 inches

1.5 pounds
2 inches

5.63 inches
4 .6  inches

1.3 ounces
5 -1 /4  inches

2.1 ounces
3/4 inch

1.91 inches
3 -3 /4  inches

ENVIRONMENTAL

Temperature Range
O p e r a t i n g  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
S t o r a g e  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

Relat ive Humidity
Up to +95 degrees F l . . . . . . . .

.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . +32 to +131 degrees F

.. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . -40 to +158 degrees F

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90% maximum
Up to +131 degrees F (noncondensing) . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 70% maximum

Multimeter Temperature Coefficient
At +32 to +64 degrees F and

+82 to +131 degrees F . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . less than 0.1 times applicable accuracy
spec i f i ca t ion  pe r  degree  C

1-5



TM 11-6625-3052-14

1-11. EQUIPMENT DATA (Continued)

MULTIMETER TECHNICAL DATA

NOTE

Specifications are valid at ±18 to +28 DEGREES C (+64 to +82
d e g r e e s  F )  w i t h  r e l a t i v e  h u m i d i t y  u p  t o  9 0  p e r c e n t  u n l e s s—
o the rwise  no ted .

DC Voltage

Overload protection ±1000 VDC + peak AC on all ranges

I n p u t  r e s i s t a n c e
10 megohms on all ranges

S e n s i t i v i t y
100 UV on 200 mV range

Response time 1 second to within rated accuracy

NMRR
50 dB minimum at 50/60 Hz

CMRR (with 1000 ohm unbalance) 120 db minimum at 50/60 Hz and DC

1-6



TM 11-6625-3052-14

1-11. EQUIPMENT DATA (Continued)

MULTIMETER TECHNICAL DATA (Continued)

AC Voltage (True RMS, AC Coupled)

Over load  p ro tec t ion 750 V RMS (1000 VDC + peak AC,
limited to 107 V-Hz) on all  ranges

I n p u t  i m p e d a n c e 10 megohms shunted by less
than 100 pF on all ranges

S e n s i t i v i t y 100 UV on 200 mV range

R e s p o n s e  t i m e 3 seconds to within rated accuracy

C r e s t  f a c t o r 3 : 1  a t  f u l l  s c a l e

Typical  extended frequency
response (except  750 V range) ±1 dB, 5 kHz to 20 kHz;

±3 dB, 20 kHz to 100 kHz

1-7



TM 11-6625-3052-14

1-11. EQUIPMENT DATA (Continued)

MULTIMETER TECHNICAL DATA (Continued)

DC Current

M a x i m u m  i n p u t  1.999 amperes on 2000 mA range

R e s p o n s e  t i m e 1 second to within rated accuracy

Over load  p ro tec t ion  2-ampere,  250 volt  fuse and
3-ampere ,  600  vo l t  fuse  in  se r i e s

AC Current (True RMS, AC Coupled)

M a x i m u m  i n p u t 1.999 amperes on 2000 mA range

R e s p o n s e  t i m e  3 seconds to within rated accuracy

1-8



TM 11-6625-3052-14

1-11. EQUIPMENT DATA (Continued)

MULTIMETER TECHNICAL DATA (Continued)

O v e r l o a d  p r o t e c t i o n 2-ampere,  250 volt  fuse and
3-ampere ,  600  vo l t  fuse  in  se r i e s

C r e s t  f a c t o r 3 : 1  a t  f u l l  s c a l e

Res i s t ance

S h o r t - c i r c u i t  t e s t  c u r r e n t 2 mA maximum

R e s p o n s e  t i m e 1 second to within rated accuracy;
except 7 seconds on 20M range

O v e r l o a d  p r o t e c t i o n 750 VDC + peak AC on all ranges

F o r w a r d  d i o d e  t e s t Diode symbol indicated on 2k ohms range. Measures
fo rward  res i s t ance  o f  semiconduc to r

junct ion at  about  0.5 mA

R e v e r s e  d i o d e  t e s t Selecting 20M ohms range measures
reverse  l eakage  res i s t ance

1-9



TM 11-6625-3052-14

1-11. EQUIPMENT DATA (Continued)

C o n t i n u i t y (200 ohms and 2k ranges)

Disp lay (up arrow) open circuit ;
(down arrow) continuity,

wi th  swi tch  ac t iva ted  tone

R e s p o n s e  t i m e  50 microseconds (minimum durat ion of  continuity or
open to turn on display or  tone) .  Display and

tone held for  approximately 100 mil l iseconds

O v e r l o a d  p r o t e c t i o n 750 VDC or peak AC on all ranges

Absolute Value Pulse Detector (200k range)

Reference  l eve l ±0 .4  vo l t s  ( approx imate )

Disp lay (up  a r row)  fo r  abso lu te  va lues  g rea te r
than  re fe rence ;

  (down a r row)  fo r  abso lu te  va lues  l e s s  than
re fe rence  (wi th  swi tch  ac t iva ted  tone) ;

  fo r  inpu t s  pass ing  above  and  be low re fe rence

P u l s e  r e s p o n s e 50 microseconds (minimum width of a 0 to ±1 volt
pulse required to turn on   display). Display
held approximately 100 milliseconds when narrow

pulses  a re  de tec ted

I n p u t  i m p e d a n c e 100 kilohms shunted by less than 100 pF

O v e r l o a d  p r o t e c t i o n  750 VDC or peak AC

1-10



TM 11-6625-3052-14

1-11. EQUIPMENT DATA (Continued)

Di f fe ren t ia l  Peak  Hold

P e a k  h o l d  s e l e c t i o n Sl ide  swi tch  fo r  +  o r  - peaks

D i s p l a y  d e c a y  r a t e  1 count/second

Numerical  Display

T y p e  3-1/2 digi t  (1999 maximum count) ,  0 .4 inch,
7 segment LCD (l iquid crystal  display)

Polarity indication               automatic “-”, implied “+” on DC ranges

Dec imal  po in t  loca t ion au tomat ic  wi th  r ange  swi tch  se lec t ion

Over range  ind ica t ion a l l  d ig i t s  excep t  mos t  s ign i f i can t  “1”  b lanked

C o n v e r s i o n  ( d i s p l a y )  r a t e 3 per second, nominal

1-11



TM 11-6625-3052-14

1-11. EQUIPMENT DATA (Continued)

Bargraph Display

Type 20 segment LCD bargraph with 2 segment over-
range  (22  segments  to ta l ) .  Le f t  hand  ze ro

Polarity sensing absolute value type,  reading upscale for  DC or AC

S e n s i t i v i t y 10 mV on 200 mV range

A c c u r a c y ±(5% of input + 1 segment)

Maximum display
750 VAC, 1000 VDC, and 2000 mA ranges
All other voltage/current ranges 110 percent  of  range

limited to maximum input

Response time 150 mil l iseconds to within rated accuracy

Convers ion  (d i sp lay )  r a t e 60 per second, nominal

Vol tage  Pro tec t ion

Rated circuit- to-ground voltage (maximum
common mode voltage) 1000 V (DC + peak AC) from any

inpu t  t e rmina l  to  power l ine
(ea r th )  g round

T r a n s i e n t  p r o t e c t i o n 6 kV at  100 microseconds on al l
vo l t age  and  res i s t ance  ranges

Power  Requi rements (applies to DC ranges only)

Ba t t e ry  type 9-volt alkaline, NEDA 1604A

A l k a l i n e  b a t t e r y  l i f e 200 hours, nominal

L o w  b a t t e r y  i n d i c a t o r f i r s t  appearance  o f  “B”  symbol  in  upper
le f t  co rner  o f  LCD s ign i f i e s  20  hea rs

(nomina l )  r emain ing  ba t t e ry  l i f e

1-12



TM 11-6625-3052-14

1-11. EQUIPMENT DATA (Continued)

HIGH VOLTAGE PROBE TECHNICAL DATA

Range (maximum)
D C
RMS sinewave
Peak AC
Peak composite (AC + DC)

5 ,000  vo l t s
5 ,000  vo l t s
7 ,070  vo l t s
5 ,000  vo l t s

Input  Resistance ( includes 10 megohms in mult imeter) 100 megohms

Accuracy (at  73 degrees F)
Probe ± 5 %
M e a s u r e m e n t ±5% + multimeter accuracy

CURRENT SHUNT TECNICAL DATA

R a n g e  ( A C  o r  D C  m a x i m m )  0 to 10 amperes

Frequency limit DC to 5 kHz

Accuracy
Shunt ±0.25% of input current
Measurement ±0.25% + multimeter accuracy

Burden (maximum at  10 amperes) voltage drop of  test  leads + 125 mV

Outpu t  vo l t age 10 mV per ampere

Overload (not  fused) 20 amperes for 30 seconds maximum

Rated circuit- to-ground voltage (AC or DC) 250 volts maximum

Section Ill. PRINCIPLES OF OPERATION

1-12. MULTIMETER THEORY

a. Power  Sure ly .

appear

One  9 -vo l t  ba t t e ry  supp l i e s  a l l  power .

Pushing POWER switch to ON applies power.

Voltage monitor  circui t  samples bat tery voltage;  causes display “B” symbol to
when remaining bat tery l i fe  is  about  20 hours.

1-13



TM 11-6625-3052-14

1-12. MULTIMETER THEORY (Continued)

b . Func t ion ,  Range ,  and  Disp lay  Ci rcu i t s .

Front  panel  V, mA, or OHMS switch selects  input  terminal  and corresponding
f u n c t i o n  c i r c u i t r y .

Two fuses in series with mA terminal  protect  mult imeter  from high current .

F ron t  pane l  r ange  swi tches  se lec t  max imum d i sp lay  va lue  fo r  measurement .
Range switches also display required decimal point .

Conver s ion /d i sp lay  c i r cu i t ry  conver t s  ana log  va lue  to  d ig i t a l  va lue ,  caus ing
appropriate digi ts  and bargraph segments to appear on LCD.

Minus (-)  symbol appears automatical ly on DC functions for  negative values.

1-14



TM 11-6625-3052-14

1-12. MULTIMETER THEORY (Continued)

c .  Pu l se  and  Con t inu i ty C i r c u i t .

Pushing OHMS and 200k switches selects pulse detector mode, pushing OHMS and
2k  swi t ches  se l ec t s  con t inu i ty  mode .

L e v e l  d e t e c t o r  c a u s e s (up  a r row)  to  d i sp lay  i f  s igna l  i s  pos i t ive  go ing
( o p e n  c i r c u i t ) ,  c a u s e s ( d o w n  a r r o w )  t o  d i s p l a y  i f  s i g n a l  i s  n e g a t i v e  g o i n g
(con t inu i ty )  when  pos i t ive  log ic  s igna l s  a re  inpu t .

Closing AC switch enables sol id state buzzer,  which sounds whenever
a r row)  i s  d i sp layed .

 (down

1-13. HIGH VOLTAGE PROBE THEORY

Precision 90 megohms resistor  supplies l /10th of  input
inpu t  t e rmina l s .

Decreases circuit  loading ( increases input  impedance to

Screws onto threaded end of red test  lead.

M u l t i m e t e r  s e t  t o  1 0 0 0  V  D C  o r  7 5 0  V  A C ;  d i s p l a y
de te rmine  vo l t age  va lue .

vo l t age  to  mul t ime te r

100 megohms).

m u l t i p l i e d  b y  1 0  t o

1-15



TM 11-6625-3052-14

1-14. CURRENT SHUNT THEORY

 Calibrated taps at shunt provide 10 mV at TO DMM terminals for every 1 ampere
of current  f lowing through INPUT terminals.

 Plugs directly into mult imeter  V-OHMS and COM terminals.

 M u l t i m e t e r  s e t  t o  2 0 0  m V  A C  o r  D C ;  d i s p l a y  d i v i d e d  b y  t e n  t o  d e t e r m i n e
c u r r e n t  v a l u e .

1-16



TM 11-6625-3052-14

CHAPTER 2

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Paragraph Paragraph
Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-1 Assembly and Preparation for Use . . . 2-5
Operator’s  Controls  and In i t i a l  Ad jus tmen t s ,  Checks ,  and

Indicators . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-2 Test . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-6
General  (Preventive Maintenance Operating Procedures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-7

Checks and Services) . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-3 Preparation for Movement . . . . . . . . . . . 2-8
Operator PMCS Table  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 -4 Operating Instructions Decal . . . . . . . 2-9

Section I. DESCRIPTION AND USE OF OPERATOR’S CONTROLS AND INDICATORS

 2-1. INTRODUCTION 

a . P u r p o s e . Improper operat ion or  control  set t ings could damage the equipment or
cause injury.  You must  therefore become familiar  with the equipment controls  and
ind ica to r s  be fo re  a t t empt ing  ope ra t ion .

b . G e n e r a l . Al l  ope ra to r ’ s  con t ro l s  and  ind ica to r s  a re  loca ted  on  the  mul t i -
meter .  Controls  consist  of  12 pushbutton switches and one sl ide switch on the front
pane l .  The  pane l  i s  co lo r  coded  to  a s s i s t  i n  se l ec t ing  the  p roper  swi tches  a s
fo l lows :

 White -

 Pink -

 Yellow -

 Blue -

 G r e e n  -

Power switch

Voltage function and ranges

Current function and ranges

Resistance functions and ranges

Peak hold function

2-1



TM 11-6625-3052-14

 2-2. OPERATOR'S CONTROLS AND INDICATORS

a . G e n e r a l . A l l  o p e r a t o r ’ s  c o n t r o l s ,  c o n n e c t o r s , and  ind ica to r s  a re  desc r ibed  in
the  fo l lowing  i l l u s t r a t ions  and  pa rag raphs .

2-2



TM 11-6625-3052-14

2-2. OPERATOR'S CONTROLS AND INDICATORS (Continued)

b . Func t ion  Swi tches . Connec t  mul t ime te r  inpu t  to  appropr i a t e  measur ing  c i r cu i t s
as  fo l lows :

v Selects  DC voltage or  AC voltage measuring circuit ,
depending on position of AC/DC switch.

mA Selects  DC current  or  AC current  measuring circuit ,
depending on position of AC/DC switch.

OHMS Se lec t s  r e s i s t ance  measurement  func t ion  wi th  se lec t ion  o f
any  one  o f  the  s ix  r e s i s t ance  r ange  swi tches ;  o r

selects  pulse detect ion mode with select ion of  200k range
swi tch ;  o r

selects  diode test  mode with select ion of 2k range switch;
o r

se l ec t s  con t inu i ty  t e s t  mode  wi th  se l ec t ion  o f  2k  r ange
switch.  Continuity occurs with resis tance of  500 ohms or
l e s s  in  the  2k  r ange .

2-3



TM 11-6625-3052-14

 2-2. OPERATOR’S CONTROLS AND INDICATORS (Continued)

AC/DC

SLIDE SWITCH

PEAK HOLD

AC (“in”) posit ion selects AC voltage or AC current
m e a s u r i n g  c i r c u i t , depending on select ion of  ei ther  V or  mA
func t ion  swi t ch ;  o r

se l ec t s  aud ib le  buzze r  fo r  pu l se  de tec t ion  o r  con t inu i ty
mode with selection of OHMS function switch and appropriate
res i s t ance  range  swi tches .

Se lec t s  cap tu re  po la r i ty  fo r  peak  ho ld  func t ion .  “+”
pos i t ion  cap tu res  pos i t ive  peaks ,  “ -”  pos i t ion  cap tu res
nega t ive  peaks .

“In” posi t ion captures posi t ive or  negative peak on any
range of  voltage or  current  being measured,  and holds value
on  numer ica l  d i sp lay . “Out” posit ion used for normal
(nonpeak hold)  operat ion.

c . Range  Swi tches . Select maximum measurement range as follows:

Voltage 200mV, 2V, 20V, 200V, and 1000VDC or 750VAC

Curren t 200uA, 2mA, 20mA, 200ma, and 2000mA

Res i s t ance 200-ohms, 2k, 20k, 200k, 2000k, and 20M

Cont inu i ty 200-ohms and 2k ranges

Diode Test 2k range (diode symbol)

Pu l se  De tec t ion 200k range (up and down arrow symbols)

d . D i s p l a y . The  d i sp lay  inc ludes  the  fo l lowing  f ea tu res  in  add i t ion  to  those
desc r ibed  on  the  p reced ing  i l l u s t r a t ion :

Pu l se  De tec t ion Disp lays  up  a r row fo r  abso lu te  va lues  g rea te r  than
approximately ±0.4 volt ;
d i sp lays  down a r row fo r  abso lu te  va lues  l e s s  than  ±0 .4  vo l t .  

Con t inu i ty Disp lays  up  a r row fo r  open  c i rcu i t ;
d i sp lays  down a r row fo r  ind ica t ion  o f  con t inu i ty .

2-4



TM 11-6625-3052-14

Section Il. OPERATOR PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKS AND SERVICES

2-3. GENERAL

To be sure that your equipment is always ready for your mission, you must do
scheduled preventive maintenance checks and services (PMCS). The scheduled
inspec t ions  a l low de fec t s  to  be  d i scovered  and  co r rec ted  be fo re  they  re su l t  i n
serious damage or fai lure.

2-4. OPERATOR PMCS TABLE

A PMCS table for AN/PSM-45 is provided below. There are five categories or intervals
of PMCS: B, D, A, W, and M. They head the Interval column of the PMCS table. A dot
in one or  more of  the Interval  columns indicates the check and/or  service that  you
shou ld  pe r fo rm a t  a  pa r t i cu la r  t ime .

a . Before  you  opera te . Always keep in mind the CAUTIONS and WARNINGS. Perform
your before (B) PMCS.

b . While you operate. Always keep in mind the CAUTIONS and WARNINGS. Perform
your  dur ing  (D)  PMCS.

c . After  you operate. Be sure to perform your after (A) PMCS.

d . I f  your  equ ipment  f a i l s  to  ope ra te . Troubleshoot  with proper equipment.
Report any deficiencies using the proper forms (see DA Pam 738-750).

NOTE

Use your PMCS table Item no. column to get the number for the
TM ITEM NO. column of DA Form 2404 (Equipment Inspection and
Maintenance Worksheet) when recording results of PMCS.

Change 1 2-5



TM  11-6625-3052-14

2-4. OPERATOR PMCS TABLE (Continued)

2-6



para 3-4

para 3-3

TM 11-6625-3052-14

2-4. OPERATOR PMCS TABLE (Continued)

Table 2-1. OPERATOR PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKS AND SERVICES

NOTE

These  checks  a re  to  be  made  in  the  o rde r  l i s t ed ,  wi th in  the
d e s i g n a t e d  i n t e r v a l .

B - Before
D - During

A - A f t e r M - Monthly
W - Weekly

Section Ill. OPERATION UNDER USUAL CONDITIONS

 2-5. ASSEMBLY AND PREPARATION FOR USE 

Procedures for  unpacking,  checking,  and assembling AN/PSM-45 are given in paragraph
4-4  (no t i fy  o rgan iza t iona l  ma in tenance  pe r sonne l ) .

.

2-6. INITIAL ADJUSTMENTS, CHECKS, AND TEST

There are no operator adjustments for  AN/PSM-45. Immediately upon receipt ,  perform
your complete PMCS as l is ted in paragraph 2-4 above,  including the operat ional
checkout procedure (para 3-3).

153-855 0 – 94 — 2
2-7



TM 11-6825-3052-14

2-7. OPERATING PROCEDURES

a . DC Voltage Measurements.

(1) Connect red test lead plug to multimeter V-OHMS jack.

(2)  Connect  black test  lead plug to mult imeter  COM jack.

(3 )  Se t  mul t ime te r  swi tches  as  fo l lows :

POWER - in (ON)
V function -  in
AC/DC - out (DC)
PEAK HOLD - out

Do not  at tempt to measure voltages on the  1000V range  which
migh t  be  g rea te r  than  1000  VDC.  Refe r  to  pa ra  2 -72  fo r  h igh
voltage probe measurements.

(4) Depress appropriate voltage range switch.  If  voltage being measured is
unknown, begin with the 1000V range switch.

Remove  a l l  power  f rom c i rcu i t  be ing  measured  and  d i scharge
a l l  capac i to r s  be fo re  connec t ing  o r  d i sconnec t ing  t e s t  l eads .

(5 )  Connec t  t e s t  l eads  to  c i r cu i t  be ing  measured .

(6)  Apply power to circuit  being measured.

(7 )  Observe  mul t ime te r  d i sp lay .  Disp lay  wi l l  au tomat ica l ly  ind ica te  co r rec t
p o l a r i t y , “-” for  negative and no sign for  posi t ive.  The value of  voltage being
measured wil l  be shown on both the numerical  and bargraph displays.

2-8



TM 11-6625-3052-14

2-7. OPERATING PROCEDURES (Continued)

Remove  a l l  power  f rom c i rcu i t  be ing  measured  and  d i scharge
a l l  capac i to r s  be fo re  connec t ing  o r  d i sconnec t ing  t e s t  l eads .

(8) Disconnect  test  leads from circuit  being measured after  measurement is
complete.

(9) Set multimeter POWER switch to the OFF (out) position.

b . AC Voltage Measurements.

(1) Connect red test lead plug to multimeter V-OHMS jack.

(2) Connect  black test  lead plug to mult imeter  COM jack.

(3) Set  multimeter switches as follows:

POWER - in (ON)
V function -  in
AC/DC - in (AC)
PEAK HOLD - out

Do not at tempt to measure voltages on  the  750V range  which
migh t  be  g rea te r  than  750  VAC. Refe r  to  pa ra  2 -7c  fo r  h igh
voltage probe measurements.

(4 )  Depress  appropr ia te  vo l t age  range  swi tch . If  voltage being measured is
unknown, begin with the 750V range switch.

2-9



TM  11-6625-3052-14

2-7. OPERATING PROCEDURES (Continued)

(5 )

(6 )

(7)
shown on

( 8 )

Remove all power from
a l l  c a p a c i t o r s  b e f o r e

c i r c u i t  b e i n g  m e a s u r e d  a n d  d i s c h a r g e
connec t ing  o r  d i sconnec t ing  t e s t  l eads .

Connec t  t e s t  l eads  to  c i r cu i t  be ing  measured .

Apply power to circuit  being measured.

Observe mult imeter  display.  The value of  voltage being measured wil l  be
both the numerical  and bargraph displays.

Remove  a l l  power  f rom c i rcu i t  be ing  measured  and  d i scharge
a l l  capac i to r s  be fo re  connec t ing

Disconnec t  t e s t  l eads  f rom c i rcu i t
complete.

(9) Set multimeter POWER switch to the

c . High Voltage Probe Measurements.

o r  d i sconnec t ing  t e s t  l eads .

being measured after  measurement is

OFF (out)  posi t ion.

Do not  at tempt to use high voltage probe unless  you are qual-
i f i e d  t o  r e c o g n i z e  s h o c k  h a z a r d s  a n d  t r a i n e d  i n  p r e c a u t i o n s
n e c e s s a r y  t o  p r e v e n t  i n j u r y . Never work alone when making
high voltage measurements.

High voltage probe is  designed for  use in low power,  high im-
p e d a n c e  c i r c u i t s  o n l y . D o  n o t  a t t e m p t  t o  u s e  h i g h  v o l t a g e
probe in high power circui ts .

(1)  Wipe probe body with a dry,  clean cloth to remove al l  dir t ,  dust ,  and
mois tu re .

(2 )  Sc rew b lack  insu la t ed  a l l iga to r  c l ip  on to  t ip  o f  b l ack  t e s t  l ead  p robe .

(3)  Screw high voltage probe onto t ip of  red test  lead probe.

(4) Connect red test lead plug to multimeter V-OHMS jack.

(5)  Connect  black test  lead plug to mult imeter  COM jack.

2-10



TM 11-6625-3052-14

2-7. OPERATING PROCEDURES (Continued)

(6 )  Se t  mul t ime te r  swi tches  as  fo l lows :

POWER - in (ON)
V function -  in
AC/DC - out for DC/in for AC
PEAK HOLD - out
Range - l000VDC/750VAC

Remove  a l l  power  f rom c i rcu i t  be ing  measured  and  d i scharge
a l l  c a p a c i t o r s b e f o r e  c o n n e c t i n g  o r  d i s c o n n e c t i n g  h i g h
v o l t a g e  p r o b e  o r  a l l i g a t o r  c l i p .

(7 )  C l ip  b l ack  insu la t ed  a l l iga to r  c l ip  secure ly  to  g round  o r  chass i s  s ide  o f
c i r cu i t  t o  be  measured .  Be  su re  a l l iga to r  c l ip  wi l l  no t  come  loose  dur ing
measurement.

(8)  Push spring cl ip onto t ip  of  high voltage probe,  and hook securely onto
h i g h  p o t e n t i a l  s i d e  o f  c i r c u i t .

Do not  exceed voltage rat ing of probe.  Maximum voltage shall
be 5000 VDC, 5000 VAC (rms), or 5000 volts composite (DC plus
peak AC, at or below 60 Hz).

P o s i t i o n  h i g h  v o l t a g e  p r o b e ,  t e s t  l e a d s ,  a n d  m u l t i m e t e r  t o
avo id  bod i ly  con tac t  du r ing  measurement .  I f  sp r ing  c l ip  can
not  be used to secure probe, ho ld  h igh  vo l t age  p robe  ca re fu l -
l y  b e h i n d  d i s c  b a r r i e r s  w h i l e  t o u c h i n g  p r o b e  t i p  t o  c i r c u i t .
Remember  tha t  on ly  the  h igh  vo l t age  p robe  i s  i n su la t ed  fo r
the  h igh  vo l t age ,  no t  the  t e s t  l eads  o r  mul t ime te r .

2-11



TM 11-6625-3052-14

2-7. OPERATING PROCEDURES (Continued)

CAUTION

Do not operate any mult imeter  pushbuttons during measurement
to prevent  damage to mult imeter .

(9 )  Wi thou t  touch ing  p robe ,  t e s t  l eads ,  o r  mul t ime te r , turn on power to circuit
being measured.

(10) Observe mult imeter  display.  For VDC measurements,  display wil l  automatical-
l y  i n d i c a t e  c o r r e c t  p o l a r i t y ,  “ - ” f o r  n e g a t i v e  a n d  n o  s i g n  f o r  p o s i t i v e .  M u l t i p l y
voltage reading on numerical  display by 10 to obtain high voltage value.

(11) Remove al l  power from circuit  being measured and wait  unti l  display drops
to  ze ro  be fo re  p roceed ing .

Remove all power
a l l  c a p a c i t o r s
voltage probe or

f r o m  c i r c u i t  b e i n g  m e a s u r e d  a n d  d i s c h a r g e
b e f o r e  c o n n e c t i n g  o r  d i s c o n n e c t i n g  h i g h

a l l i g a t o r  c l i p .

(12)  Disconnec t  h igh  vo l t age  p robe  ( f i r s t )  and  a l l iga to r  c l ip  ( second)  f rom
c i r c u i t .

(13) Remove high voltage probe and al l igator  cl ip from t ips of  test  leads.

(14) Set multimeter POWER switch to the OFF (out) position.

d. DC Current Measurements.

(1)  Connect  red test  lead plug to mult imeter  MA jack.

(2)  Connect  black test  lead plug to mult imeter  COM jack.

(3) Set  multimeter switches as follows:

POWER - in (ON)
MA function - in
AC/DC - out (DC)
PEAK HOLD -  ou t

2-12



TM 11-6625-3052-14

2-7. OPERATING PROCEDURES (Continued)

D o  n o t  a t t e m p t  t o  m e a s u r e  c u r r e n t
m i g h t  b e  g r e a t e r  t h a n  2 - a m p e r e s  t o
Refe r  to  pa ra  2 -7 f  fo r  cu r ren t  shun t—

on the 2000mA range which
p r e v e n t  b l o w i n g  f u s e s .
measurements.

(4 )  Depress  appropr ia te  cur ren t  r ange  swi tch .  I f  cu r ren t
unknown, begin with the 2000mA range switch.

being measured is

Remove  a l l  power  f rom c i rcu i t  be ing  measured  and  d i scharge
a l l  capac i to r s  be fo re  connec t ing  o r  d i sconnec t ing  t e s t  l eads .

Never  connec t  a  cu r ren t  r ange  ac ross  a  vo l t age  source ,  o r  in
s e r i e s  w i t h  a  c i r c u i t  h a v i n g  a  v o l t a g e ,  w i t h  r e s p e c t  t o
g r o u n d ,  g r e a t e r  t h a n  t h e  r a t e d  c i r c u i t - t o - g r o u n d  v o l t a g e  o f
1000 volts (DC plus peak AC).

(5) Open the circuit  in which current  is  to be measured and securely connect
t e s t  l e a d s  i n  s e r i e s .

(6)  Apply power to circuit  being measured.

(7)  Observe mult imeter  display. Disp lay  wi l l  au tomat ica l ly  ind ica te  co r rec t
p o l a r i t y , “-” for  negative and no sign for  posi t ive.  The value of  current  being
measured wil l  be shown on both the numerical  and bargraph displays.

Remove  a l l  power  f rom c i rcu i t  be ing  measured  and  d i scharge
a l l  capac i to r s  be fo re  connec t ing  o r  d i sconnec t ing  t e s t  l eads .

2-13



TM 11-6625-3052-14

2-7. OPERATING PROCEDURES (Continued)

(8) Disconnect  test  leads and reconnect  circuit  which was opened after
measurement is  complete.

(9) Set multimeter POWER switch to the OFF (out) position.

e . AC Current  Measurements.

(1)  Connect  red test  lead plug to mult imeter  mA jack.

(2)  Connect  black test  lead plug to mult imeter  COM jack.

(3 )  Se t  mul t ime te r  swi tches  as  fo l lows :

POWER - in (ON)
mA function -  in
AC/DC - in (AC)
PEAK HOLD -  ou t

CAUTION

Do not  at tempt to measure current  on the 2000mA range which
m i g h t  b e  g r e a t e r  t h a n  2 - a m p e r e s  t o  p r e v e n t  b l o w i n g  f u s e s .
Refer to para 2-7f for  current  shunt measurements.

(4 )  P ress  appropr ia te  cu r ren t  r ange  swi tch . If  current being measured is
unknown, begin with the 2000mA range switch.

2-14



TM 11-6625-3052-14

 2-7. OPERATING PROCEDURES (Continued)

Remove  a l l  power  f rom c i rcu i t  be ing  measured  and  d i scharge
a l l  capac i to r s  be fo re  connec t ing  o r  d i sconnec t ing  t e s t  l eads .

Never  connec t  a  cu r ren t  r ange  ac ross  a  vo l t age  source ,  o r  in
s e r i e s  w i t h  a  c i r c u i t  h a v i n g  a  v o l t a g e ,  w i t h  r e s p e c t  t o
g r o u n d ,  g r e a t e r  t h a n  t h e  r a t e d  c i r c u i t - t o - g r o u n d  v o l t a g e  o f
1000 volts (DC plus peak AC).

(5) Open the circuit  in which current  is  to be measured and securely connect
t e s t  l e a d s  i n  s e r i e s .

(6)

(7 )
shown on

(8)

Apply power to circuit  being measured.

Observe mult imeter  display.  The value of  current  being measured wil l  be
both the numerical  and bargraph displays.

Remove  a l l  power  f rom c i rcu i t  be ing  measured  and  d i scharge
a l l  capac i to r s  be fo re  connec t ing  o r  d i sconnec t ing  t e s t  l eads .

Disconnect  test  leads and reconnect  circuit  which was opened after
measurement is  complete.

(9) Set multimeter POWER switch to the OFF (out) position.

f . Current  Shunt Measurements.

(1) Plug current shunt “To DMM” plugs into multimeter input jacks as marked on
shunt (V plug to V-OHMS jack and COM plug to COM jack).

(2)  Connect  red test  lead plug to current  shunt  “+” jack.

(3 )  Connec t  b l ack  t e s t  l ead  p lug  to  cu r ren t  shun t  “ -”  j ack .

(4) Set  multimeter switches as follows:

POWER - in (ON)
V  f u n c t i o n  -  i n
AC/DC - in for AC, out for DC
Range - 2oomv
PEAK HOLD -  ou t

2-15



TM 11-6625-3052-14

2-7. OPERATING PROCEDURES (Continued)

Remove  a l l  power  f rom c i rcu i t  be ing  measured  and  d i scharge
a l l  capac i to r s  be fo re  connec t ing  o r  d i sconnec t ing  t e s t  l eads .

N e v e r  c o n n e c t  c u r r e n t  s h u n t  a c r o s s  a  v o l t a g e  s o u r c e ,  o r  i n
s e r i e s  w i t h  a  c i r c u i t  h a v i n g  a  v o l t a g e ,  w i t h  r e s p e c t  t o
g r o u n d ,  g r e a t e r  t h a n  t h e  r a t e d  c i r c u i t - t o - g r o u n d  v o l t a g e  o f
250 volts AC or DC.

Do not  at tempt to measure current  which might  be greater  than
the  10-ampere  r a t ing  o f  cu r ren t  shun t  to  p reven t  damage  due
to  ove rhea t ing .

(5) Open the circuit  in which current  is  to be measured and securely connect
t e s t  l e a d s  i n  s e r i e s .

(6)  Apply power to circuit  being measured.

(7)  Observe mult imeter  display.  The value of  current  being measured wil l  be
shown on the display at  the rate of  10 mV per ampere.  Divide mult imeter  display by
10 for  the current  value in amperes.

(8)  Remove al l  power from circuit  being measured and wait  unti l  display drops
to  ze ro  be fo re  p roceed ing .

Remove  a l l  power  f rom c i rcu i t  be ing  measured  and  d i scharge
a l l  capac i to r s  be fo re  connec t ing  o r  d i sconnec t ing  t e s t  l eads .

2-16



TM 11-6625-3052-14

2-7. OPERATING PROCEDURES (Continued)

(9) Disconnect  test  leads and reconnect  circuit  which was opened after
measurement is  complete.

(10) Unplug current  shunt  from mult imeter  jacks.

(11) Set multimeter POWER switch to the OFF (out) position.

g . Res i s t ance  Measurements .

(1) Connect red test lead plug to multimeter V-OHMS jack.

(2)  Connect  black test  lead plug to mult imeter  COM jack.

(3 )  Se t  mul t ime te r  swi tches  as  fo l lows :

POWER - in (ON)
OHMS function - in
AC/DC - out  for  normal (nonbuzzer)
PEAK HOLD -  ou t

(4 )  Depress  appropr ia te  r e s i s t ance  range  swi tch :

(a)  Low power (0.45V open-circuit  voltage) on 20k,  200k,  and 2000k ranges.

(b)  Standard power (2.4V open-circuit  voltage) on 200,  2k,  and 20M ranges.

Remove  a l l  power  f rom c i rcu i t  be ing  measured  and  d i scharge
a l l  capac i to r s  be fo re  connec t ing  t e s t  l eads .

2-17



TM 11-6625-3052-14

2-7. OPERATING PROCEDURES (Continued)

(5 )  Connec t  t e s t  l eads  to  r e s i s t ance  be ing  measured .

( 6 )  A l l o w  t i m e  f o r  m u l t i m e t e r  d i s p l a y  t o  s t a b i l i z e ;  t h e n  r e a d  r e s i s t a n c e  v a l u e
on  d i sp l ay .

(7) Disconnect  test  leads from resistance being measured after  measurement is
complete.

(8) Set multimeter POWER switch to the OFF (out) position.

h . Con t inu i ty  Measurement s .

(1) Connect red test lead plug to multimeter V-OHMS jack.

(2)  Connect  black test  lead plug to mult imeter  COM jack.

(3 )  Se t  mul t ime te r  swi tches  as  fo l lows :

Remove  a l l  power  f rom c i rcu i t  be ing  measured  and  d i scharge
a l l  capac i to r s  be fo re  connec t ing  t e s t  l eads .

(4 )  Connec t  t e s t  l eads  to  c i r cu i t  be ing  measured .

2-18



TM 11-6625-3052-14

2-7. OPERATING PROCEDURES (Continued)

(5) Observe mult imeter  display. Continui ty is  indicated by a downward point ing
arrow. Continuity is  also indicated by an audible tone if  AC/DC switch is  pushed in.

NOTE

Mult imeter  responds to continui ty of  50 microseconds or  long-
e r  d u r a t i o n .

(6) Disconnect  test  leads from circuit  being measured after  measurement is
complete.

(8) Set multimeter POWER switch to the OFF (out) position.

i . D i o d e  T e s t .

(1) Connect red test lead plug to multimeter V-OHMS jack.

(2)  Connect  black test  lead plug to mult imeter  COM jack.

(3 )  Se t  mul t ime te r  swi tches  as  fo l lows :

NOTE

Diode to be tested must  be out  of  circui t .

(4)  Connect  red test  lead probe to anode of  diode being tested;  connect  black
tes t  p robe  to  ca thode .

2-19



TM 11-6625-3052-14

2-7. OPERATING PROCEDURES (Continued)

(5) Observe mult imeter display for forward resistance with 0.5 mA current .  A
d i sp lay  o f  0 .559  to  0 .950  i s  t yp ica l  fo r  s i l con  d iodes .

(6 )  Reverse  t e s t  l eads . Display should now show overrange.

(7 )  Disconnec t  t e s t  l eads  f rom d iode  a f t e r  t e s t  i s  comple te .

(8) Set multimeter POWER switch to the OFF (out) position.

i . P e a k  H o l d .

NOTE

Using  peak  ho ld  func t ion  whi l e  OHMS func t ion  swi tch  i s  in
w i l l  r e s u l t  i n  e r r o n e o u s  d i s p l a y s .

(1)  Follow procedure for  voltage or  current  measurement function desired (para
2-7a  th ru  2 -7e ) .

2-20



TM 11-6625-3052-14

2-7. OPERATING PROCEDURES (Continued)

(2)  To capture and display peak value, operate PEAK HOLD and slide switches as
cha r t ed  be low fo r  the  appropr i a t e  inpu t  cond i t ion :

Condition A

To hold 1 .  S e t  s l i d e
most switch to “+”
p o s i t i v e 2. Push PEAK
va lue HOLD switch in

To hold 1.
most
negat ive
va lue 2 .

Perform procedure
above for most
pos i t ive  v a l u e
Se t  s l ide  swi tch
to “–” p o s i t i o n

Condition B

1 .  S e t  s l i d e
switch to “+”

2. Push PEAK
HOLD switch in

1 .  S e t  s l i d e
switch to “–”

2. Push PEAK
HOLD switch in

Condition C

1. Perform procedure
below for most
negative v a l u e

2 .  Se t  s l ide  swi tch
t o “+”  pos i t ion

1 .  S e t  s l i d e
switch to “–”

2. Push PEAK
HOLD switch in

(3)  Peak value is  displayed on mult imeter  numerical  display.  Note that  bargraph
d i sp lay  s t i l l  r e sponds  to  changes  in  i npu t .

(4)  To capture and display a new peak value, first release PEAK HOLD switch to
the  ou t  pos i t ion  to  c l ea r  p rev ious  r ead ing ,  then  r epea t  s t eps  (1 )  and  (2 )  above .

k . Absolute Value Pulse Detector.

NOTE

Reading of  numerical  display is  meaningless in absolute value
pulse detector  mode.

(1) Set  multimeter switches as follows:

POWER - in (ON)
OHMS function -  in
AC/DC function - in  fo r  aud ib le  tone
200k range -  i n
PEAK HOLD -  ou t

2-21



TM 11-6625-3052-14

2-7. OPERATING PROCEDURES (Continued)

(2) Follow procedure for  resistance measurement function (para 2-7g).

NOTE

To be detected,  pulse must  have a minimum width of  50 micro-
seconds  and  mus t  exceed  a  r e fe rence  l eve l  o f  approx imate ly
±0.4 VDC.

(3) Display and buzzer indicat ions for  various input  s ignals  are shown below:

2-22



TM 11-6625-3052-14

2-8. PREPARATION FOR MOVEMENT 

Prepare AN/PSM-45 for routine movement as follows:

a . Place multimeter POWER switch in OFF (out) position. 

b . Disconnect  high voltage probe,  current  shunt ,  al l igator  cl ips,  and test  leads
as  necessa ry .

c . Posi t ion components in foam base of  carrying case as shown. (Store
pub l i ca t ions  beh ind  document  f l ap  o f  l i d . )

d . C lose  and  l a t ch  ca r ry ing  case  l id .

2-23



TM 11-6625-3052-14

 2-9. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS DECAL 

Condensed mult imeter  operat ing instruct ions are provided on a decal  located at  the
bo t tom of  the  mul t ime te r .  Use  the  fo l lowing  rep roduc t ion  o f  these  ins t ruc t ions  i f
t h e  d e c a l  i s  i l l e g i b l e .

2-24



TM 11-6625-3052-14

CHAPTER 3

OPERATOR MAINTENANCE

CHAPTER OVERVIEW
The purpose of this chapter is to give you
checkout and cleaning procedures to help you
keep your instrument in good working order.

Paragraph
Operator Troubleshooting . . . . . . . . . . 3-1 Operational Checkout

Paragraph
. . . . . . . . . . 3-3

Introduction (Maintenance) . . . . . . . . 3-2 Cleaning  3-4

Section I. LUBRICATION INSTRUCTIONS

(Not Applicable)

Section Il. TROUBLESHOOTING PROCEDURES

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

3-1. OPERATOR TROUBLESHOOTING 

No operator  t roubleshooting is  provided.  If  you detect  a  problem during operat ion,
perform the operat ional  checkout (para 3-3 below). I f  t he  p roper  r e su l t  i s  no t
obtained for  any check, no t i fy  o rgan iza t iona l  ma in tenance  pe r sonne l .

Section Ill. MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES

 3-2. INTRODUCTION 

Opera to r  ma in tenance  cons i s t s  o f  inspec t ion  (as  desc r ibed  in  pa ra  2 -4 ,  Opera to r
PMCS),  an operat ional  checkout,  and cleaning.

CAUTION

You are not  authorized to remove the mult imeter  rear  cover or
c a s e .

3-3. OPERATIONAL CHECKOUT

Check the equipment for  proper operat ion by performing the steps in the fol lowing
tab le .  Pe r fo rm each  s t ep  in  the  o rde r  l i s t ed . I f  a  no rmal  ind ica t ion  i s  no t  ob ta ined
fo r  any  s t ep ,  tu rn  the  mul t ime te r  o f f  and  no t i fy  o rgan iza t iona l  ma in tenance
per sonne l .

3-1



TM 11-6625-3052-14

3-3. OPERATIONAL CHECKOUT (Continued)

Step Loca t ion Item Act ion Normal Indication

MULTIMETER NUMERICAL DISPLAY CHECK

1 Multimeter a. POWER ON
Out (off)swi tches b.  PEAK HOLD

c. Slide switch +
d. AC/DC Out (DC)
e. V function In (on)
f. 200V range In (on)

MULTIMETER OHMS FUNCTION AND BUZZER CHECK

2

3

4

5

Mul t ime te r ,
s i d e

Mult imeter
swi tches

Mult imeter
switches

Mul t ime te r ,
s i d e

a .  Tes t  l eads

b .  A l l i g a t o r
c l i p s

a. AC/DC
b. Ohms function
c.  20k range

AC/DC

Tes t  l eads

MULTIMETER BARGRAPH DISPLAY CHECK

6 Multimeter
switches

a. 200 ohms range
b.  V function

Connect to
V-ohms and
COM terminals

Screw onto
t e s t  l e a d s ;
then connect
t o g e t h e r

In (AC)
In (on)
In (on)

DC (out)

Disconnect

In (on)
In (on)

3-2



TM 11-6625-3052-14

3-3. OPERATIONAL CHECKOUT (Continued)

Step Loca t ion I I tem

CURRENT SHUNT CHECK

7 Multimeter
swi tches

8 Mul t ime te r ,
s i d e

Ohms function

Current shunt

HIGH VOLTAGE PROBE CHECK

9

10

11

12

Mul t ime te r ,
s i d e

Mult imeter
switches

Mul t ime te r ,
s i d e

Mult imeter
swi tches

a .  Tes t  l eads

b.  High voltage
probe

c .  A l l i g a t o r  c l i p

20M range

a .  A l l i g a t o r  c l i p

b.  High voltage
probe

c .  Tes t  l eads

POWER

Act ion

In  (on)

a .  P lug  in to
V-ohms and
COM termi-
n a l s ;  d o n ’ t
connec t  t e s t
l eads

b. Disconnect
f rom mul t i -
mete r

Connect  to
V-ohms and
COM terminals

Screw onto red
t e s t  l e a d

a.  Screw onto
b l a c k  t e s t
l ead

b.  Connect  to
t ip  o f  h igh
vo l t age  p robe

In  (on)

Disconnect  and
remove

Remove from
t e s t  l e a d

Disconnect

OFF

Normal Indication

3-3



TM 11-6625-3052-14

 3-4. CLEANING 

a . Car ry ing  Case . Remove all AN/PSM-45 components from carrying case, and remove
dust  and dir t  by brushing or  vacuuming. Clean exterior  of  case by wiping with a damp
c l o t h ;

o n l y .

then al low

Mul t ime te r .

t o  a i r  d r y .

Clean display window with lens t issue paper ( i tem 3,  appendix E)b.
Clean remaining exterior  surfaces by wiping with a cloth moistened with soap

and  wa te r .  Do  no t  use  ab ras ive  mate r i a l s ,  d i r ty  c lo ths ,  o r  ha r sh  c leanse r s .

c . C u r r e n t  S h u n t . Wipe exterior  with a cloth moistened with soap and water;  then
a l low to  a i r  d ry .

d . High Voltage Probe.

To prevent  shock hazard, do not immerse high voltage probe or
a l l o w  m o i s t u r e  t o  e n t e r  i n t e r i o r .  D o  n o t  u s e  c h e m i c a l  s o l -
ven t s  to  c l ean  p las t i c  a rea  o f  p robe .

A d e q u a t e  v e n t i l a t i o n  s h o u l d  b e  p r o v i d e d  w h i l e  u s i n g  T R I -
CHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE. Prolonged breathing of vapor should be
a v o i d e d . Do not  use near  heat  or  open f lame; the products  of
decompos i t ion  a re  tox ic  and  i r r i t a t ing .  S ince  TRICHWROTRI-
FLUOROETHANE dissolves natural  oi ls ,  prolonged contact  with
t h e  s k i n  s h o u l d  b e  a v o i d e d .  W h e n  n e c e s s a r y ,  u s e  g l o v e s ,
s l e e v e s , a n d  a p r o n s  w h i c h  t h e  s o l v e n t  c a n n o t  p e n e t r a t e .  I f
the  so lven t  i s  t aken  in t e rna l ly ,  consu l t  a  phys ic i an  immedi -
a t e l y .

Pull  spring cl ip from probe t ip with a clockwise twist ing motion.  Then clean metal
p robe  t ip  and  sp r ing  c l ip  wi th  t r i ch lo ro t r i f luo roe thane  ( i t em 1 ,  append ix  E) .  C lean
probe body with a soft  cloth dampened with a mixture of  f ive parts  mild detergent
and 95 parts  water . Rinse with a cloth dampened with clean water  and al low to air
dry thoroughly before use.

e . Tes t  Leads  and  Al l iga to r  C l ips .

CAUTION

To prevent  equipment damage,  do not  use chemical  solvents  to
c l e a n  n o n m e t a l l i c  p o r t i o n s  o f  t e s t  l e a d  o r  a l l i g a t o r  c l i p .

Pu l l  me ta l  a l l i ga to r  c l ip s  f rom insu la t ing  boo t s ;  t hen  c l ean  me ta l  t e s t  l ead  t ip s
and  a l l iga to r  c l ips  wi th  t r i ch lo ro t r i f luoroe thane  ( i t em 1 ,  append ix  E) .  C lean
insulat ing boots  and test  leads with a  soft  cloth dampened with a  mixture of  f ive
par t s  mi ld  de te rgen t  and  95  pa r t s  wa te r . Rinse with a cloth dampened with clean
water  and al low to air  dry thoroughly before use.

3-4



TM 11-6625-3052-14

CHAPTER 4

ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE

Paragraph Paragraph
Common Tools and Equipment . . . . . . . . 4-1 Troubleshooting Symptom Index . . . . . . 4-7
Spec ia l  Too l s , TMDE, and Support Troubleshooting Table . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-8

Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-2 Battery Replacement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-9
Repair Parts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-3 Fuse Replacement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-10
Placing in Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-4 Preparation for Storage . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-11
Unpacking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 -5 Preparation for Shipment . . . . . . . . . . . 4-12
Introduction (Troubleshooting) . . . . . . 4-6

Section I. REPAIR PARTS, SPECIAL TOOLS, TMDE, AND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT

 4-1. COMMON TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT 

For authorized common tools  and equipment,  refer  to the Modified Table of
Organization and Equipment (MTOE) applicable to your unit.

4-2. SPECIAL TOOLS, TMDE, AND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT

No special  tools  or  support  equipment are required for  organizat ional  maintenance of
the AN/PSM-45.

4-3. REPAIR PARTS

R e p a i r  p a r t s  a r e  l i s t e d  a n d  i l l u s t r a t e d  i n  t h e  r e p a i r  p a r t s  a n d  s p e c i a l  t o o l s  l i s t
(TM 11-6625-3052-24P) covering organizat ional  maintenance for  this  equipment.

4-1



TM 11-6625-3052-14

Section Il.

4-4. PLACING IN SERVICE

SERVICE UPON RECEIPT

This  t a sk  g ives  p rocedures  fo r  p lac ing  AN/PSM-45  in  se rv ice .

INITIAL SETUP

Tools

Tool Kit , Electronic Equipment TK-101/G
S c r e w d r i v e r ,  f l a t  t i p

Safe ty  g lasses

M a t e r i a l s / P a r t s

T r i c h l o r o t r i f l u o r o e t h a n e
Clean  c lo ths

Equipment Condition

AN/PSM-45 packed in shipping container.

NSN 5180-00-064-5178

NSN 5210-00-529-1205

Item 1, Appendix E
Item 2, Appendix E

LIST OF TASKS

Task Task
No. Task Ref.

1 . Unpack and inspect AN/PSM-45. 4-5

2. Remove multimeter rear cover. 4-9

3 . Remove two foam blocks from battery holder, and 4-11
ins ta l l  i n  cu tou t s  o f  ca r ry ing  case  base .

4 . I n s t a l l  m u l t i m e t e r  b a t t e r y . 4 -9

5 . Per fo rm opera t iona l  check . 3-2

4-2



TM 11-6625-3052-14

4-5. UNPACKING

This task covers  unpacking and inspect ion.

INITIAL SETUP

Equipment Condition

AN/PSM-45 packed in shipping container.

4-3



TM 11-6625-3052-14

4-5. UNPACKING (continued)

Step Loca t ion

UNPACKING

1

2

Corrugated
ca r ton  (1 )

Carrying
case  (2 )

INSPECTION

3 AN/PSM-45

Item

a. Corrugated—
car ton  (1 )

b . Carrying case
(2 )

a .  Car ry ing  case—
( 2 )  l i d

b . Mult imeter  (3)
and com-
ponents

(4 through 7 )

a . Cor ruga ted
ca r ton  (1 )

b . Mult imeter  (3)
and com-
ponents

(4 through 7 )

Ac t ion

Open

Remove

Open

a. Remove—

b . Unpack

Inspec t

a . I n s p e c t

b . Inven to ry

c.  Check—

Remarks

From corrugated carton (1)

Pull  two latches out  and
r a i s e  l i d

Lift  from cutouts  in foam
base

Remove protect ive plast ic
wrapping

F o r  t e a r s , cuts, and damage.
Discard a damaged carton.
Save undamaged carton for
use in future shipment

F o r  d a m a g e  i n c u r r e d  d u r i n g  
shipment. If  equipment is
damaged, report damage on
SF 364, Report of Discrep-
ancy (ROD)

Check against  packing sl ip to
see if  shipment is  com-
p l e t e .  R e p o r t  a l l  d i s c r e p -
ancies in accordance with
instructions of DA Pam
738-750

To see whether equipment has
been modified

4-4 Change 1



TM 11-6625-3052-14

Section Ill. TROUBLESHOOTING

4-6. INTRODUCTION

a . G e n e r a l . This  sect ion gives you instruct ions on how to troubleshoot  problems
which can be corrected at  the organizat ional  maintenance level .  You should perform
t h e  t e s t s / i n s p e c t i o n s  a n d  c o r r e c t i v e  a c t i o n s  i n  t h e  o r d e r  l i s t e d .

b . S c o p e . Th i s  sec t ion  canno t  l i s t  a l l  ma l func t ions  tha t  may  occur ,  no r  a l l
t e s t s  o r  in spec t ions  and  co r rec t ive  ac t ions . I f  a  ma l func t ion  i s  no t  l i s t ed  o r
no t  co r rec ted  by  l i s t ed  co r rec t ive  ac t ions ,  no t i fy  your  supe rv i so r .

4-7. TROUBLESHOOTING SYMPTOM INDEX

Symptom

MULTIMETER
Displays “B” symbol . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Display blank .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Display faded ✎  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Cur ren t  func t ions  inopera t ive  (o the r  func t ions  okay) . . . . . .

P a r a /
Malfunction

4-8/1
4 - 8 / 2
4-8/3
4 - 8 / 4

i s

Page

4-5
4-5
4-6
4-6

4-8. TROUBLESHOOTING 

MALFUNCTION
TEST OR INSPECTION

CORRECTIVE ACTION

1. MULTIMETER DISPLAYS “B” SYMBOL

Ins ta l l  new ba t t e ry  (pa ra  4 -9 ) ,  t u rn  mul t ime te r  on ,  and  obse rve  d i sp lay .

a . If  “B” symbol is  not  displayed and mult imeter  operates normally,
 p rob lem was  de fec t ive  ba t t e ry .  No  fu r the r  ac t ion  i s  r equ i red .

b . I f  m u l t i m e t e r  s t i l l  d i s p l a y s “B” symbol,  notify next higher level
of maintenance.

2. DISPLAY BLANK WITH POWER ON

Step 1. Remove  rea r  cover  (pa ra  4 -9 )  to  see  i f  ba t t e ry  i s  ins ta l l ed .

a .  I f  b a t t e r y  i s  m i s s i n g ,  i n s t a l l  n e w  b a t t e r y  ( p a r a  4 - 9 ) .—

b . I f  ba t t e ry  i s  in s t a l l ed ,  p roceed  to  s t ep  2  be low.

S tep  2 .  Check  ba t t e ry  connec to r  fo r  good  con tac t  wi th  ba t t e ry  t e rmina l s .

a . I f  c o n t a c t  i s  p o o r ,  i n s t a l l  b a t t e r y  c o n n e c t o r  c o r r e c t l y  ( p a r a
  4-9).

b .  I f  con tac t  i s  good ,  p roceed  to  s t ep  3  be low.—

4-5



TM 11-6625-3052-14

4-8. TROUBLESHOOTING (Continued)

MALFUNCTION
TEST OR INSPECTION

CORRECTIVE ACTION

2. DISPLAY BLANK WITH POWER ON (Continued)

Step 3. Remove battery connector from battery terminals (para 4-9).  Inspect
connec to r  and  ba t t e ry  t e rmina l s  fo r  co r ros ion ,  d i r t ,  o r  fo re ign
m a t t e r .

a . I f  f o r e i g n  m a t t e r  i s  p r e s e n t , r e m o v e  i t .  I f  t e r m i n a l s  a r e  d i r t y ,
c lean  (pa ra  4 -9) .

b.  I f  t e rmina l s  a re  okay ,  no t i fy  nex t  h igher  l eve l  o f  ma in tenance .

3. MULTIMETER DISPLAY FADED

Step 1.

Step 2.

Remove rear  cover (para 4-9) and check battery connector for  good
con tac t  wi th  ba t t e ry  t e rmina l s .

a . I f  c o n t a c t  i s  p o o r , i n s t a l l  b a t t e r y  c o n n e c t o r  c o r r e c t l y  ( p a r a
4 - 9 ) .

b . I f  con tac t  i s  good , proceed to step 2 below.

Remove battery connector from battery terminals (para 4-9).  Inspect
connec to r  and  ba t t e ry  t e rmina l s  fo r  co r ros ion ,  d i r t ,  o r  fo re ign
m a t t e r .

a.  If foreign matter is present, r emove  i t .  I f  t e rmina l s  a re  d i r ty ,
c lean  (pa ra  4 -9) .

b.  Terminals are okay, install new battery. If display is still
f aded ,  no t i fy  nex t  h igher  l eve l  o f  ma in tenance .

4. MULTIMETER CURRENT FUNCTIONS INOPERTIVE (OTHER FUNCTIONS OKAY)

Step 1. Connect test leads between V-ohms and mA input jacks.
Set  multimeter switches as follows: POWER - ON

Function - Ohms
Range -  2 k

Observe mult imeter  display.

a.  If multimeter displays overrange, a fuse is probably blown.
Proceed to step 2 below.

b.  If multimeter displays about “.100” the fuses are okay.  Notify
nex t  h igher  l eve l  o f  ma in tenance .

4-6



TM 11-6625-3052-14

4-8. TROUBLESHOOTING (Continued)

MALFUNCTION
TEST OR INSPECTION

CORRECTIVE ACTION

4. MULTIMETER CURRENT FUNCTIONS INOPERATIVE (OTHER FUNCTIONS OKAY ) (Continued )

Step

Step

F o r  c o n t i n u e d  f i r e p r o t e c t i o n ,  r e p l a c e
and  ra t ings  on ly .  Incor rec t  fuses  can
working with high voltage,  high power

2.  Remove fuse F1 (para 4-10) and test

a.  If fuse F1
4-10)0

b . I f  fuse  F1
below.

i s

i s

fuses  wi th same types
endanger  opera to r  when
c i r c u i t s .

f o r  c o n t i n u i t y .

open,  replace with new fuse having same rat ing (para

okay ,  r e ins t a l l  i t  (pa ra  4 -10)  and  p roceed  to  s t ep  3

3.  Remove fuse F2 (para 4-10) and test  for  continuity.

a.  If fuse F2
4 - l 0 ) .

o p e n ,  r e p l a c e w i t h new fuse o f  c o r r e c t  r a t i n g  ( p a r a

b.  If fuse F2 is okay, reinstall it (para 4-10) and notify next
higher level  of  maintenance.

4-7



TM 11-6625-3052-14

Section IV. MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES

4-9. BATTERY REPLACEMENT

This task covers removal  and instal lat ion of  mult imeter  rear  cover and battery.

INITIAL SETUP

Tools

Tool Kit , Electronic Equipment TK-101/G
S c r e w d r i v e r ,  f l a t  t i p

Safe ty  g lasses

M a t e r i a l s / P a r t s

T r i c h l o r o t r i f l u o r o e t h a n e
Clean cloths
B a t t e r y ,  9 - v o l t

Equipment Condition

Multimeter POWER switch OFF. Test leads disconnected.

NSN 5180-00-064-5178

NSN 4240-00-052-3776

Item 1, Appendix E
Item 2, Appendix E
Item 1, Appendix D

4-8 Change 1



TM 11-6625-3052-14

4-9. BATTERY REPLACEMENT (Continued)

Step Loca t ion

REMOVAL

1 Multimeter
( 5 ) ,  r e a r

Item

a . Two captive
screws (1)

b.  Rear cover (2)
c.  Battery (3)

d.  Battery
connec to r  (4 )

e.  Battery (3)

Act ion

Loosen

Remove
Remove

Disconnect

Discard

Remarks

Turn  coun te rc lockwise  un t i l
loose;  do not  at tempt to
remove from rear cover (2).

Pu l l  f rom rea r  o f  mul t ime te r .
Gen t ly  p ry  ou t  o f  ba t t e ry

h o l d e r .
Pu l l  f rom ba t t e ry  t e rmina l s .

I f  unse rv iceab le

CLEANING

Adequate venti lat ion should be provided while using TRICHIL)RO-

2

TRIFLUOROETHANE. Prolonged breathing of vapor should be avoided.
D o  n o t  u s e  n e a r  h e a t  o r  o p e n  f l a m e ;  t h e  p r o d u c t s  o f
d e c o m p o s i t i o n  a r e  t o x i c  a n d  i r r i t a t i n g .  S i n c e  T R I C H L O R O T R I -
FLUOROETHANE dissolves natural oils ,  p r o l o n g e d  c o n t a c t  w i t h  t h e
skin should be avoided.  When necessary,  use gloves,  s leeves,  and
a p r o n s  w h i c h  t h e  s o l v e n t  c a n n o t  p e n e t r a t e .  I f  t h e  s o l v e n t  i s
t a k e n  i n t e r n a l l y , consult  a  physician immediately.

a.  Battery con- Clean
nec to r  (4 )
t e r m i n a l s

Use  l in t - f r ee  c lo th  mois tened
w i t h  t r i c h l o r o t r i f l u o r o -
ethane;  wipe dry with clean
c l o t h .

C o m p r e s s e d  a i r  s h a l l  n o t  b e  u s e d  f o r  c l e a n i n g  p u r p o s e s  e x c e p t
where  r educed  to  l e s s  than  29  pounds  pe r  square  inch  (ps i )  and
then  on ly  wi th  e f fec t ive  ch ip  gua rd ing  and  pe r sonne l  p ro tec t ive
e q u i p m e n t . Do not use compressed air to dry parts when TRICHLOR-
OTRIFLUOROETHANE has been used. Compressed air is dangerous and
can cause serious bodily harm if  protect ive means or  methods are
no t  obse rved  to  p reven t  ch ip  o r  pa r t i c l e  (o f  wha tever  s i ze )  f rom
b e i n g  b l o w n  i n t o  t h e  e y e s  o r  u n b r o k e n  s k i n  o f  t h e  o p e r a t o r  o r
o the r  pe r sonne l .

b.  Rear cover (2) Clean
and rear of
mul t ime te r
( 5 )

Remove dirt and dust with
dry,  compressed air  at  no
more than 29 psi .

4-9



TM 11-6625-3052-14

4-9. BATTERY REPLACEMENT (Continued)

Step Loca t ion

INSTALLATION

3

TEST

4

Multimeter
( 5 ) ,  r e a r

Mult imeter
( 5 ) ,  f r o n t

Item

a.  Battery
connec to r  (4 )

b.  Battery (3)

c.  Rear cover (2)

d.  Two captive
screws (1)

Mult imeter  (5)

4-10. FUSE REPLACEMENT

Act ion

Connect

I n s t a l l

P o s i t i o n

Tigh ten

Check
o p e r a t i o n

Thi s  t a sk  cover s  r emova l  and  ins t a l l a t ion  o f  fuses .

INITIAL SETUP

Tools

Tool Kit , Electronic Equipment TK-101/G
S c r e w d r i v e r ,  f l a t  t i p

M a t e r i a l s / P a r t s

T r i c h l o r o t r i f l u o r o e t h a n e
Clean  c lo ths
Fuse Fl,  2 ampere,  250 volts
Fuse F2, 3 ampere, 600 volts

Remarks

Align connector  and bat tery
te rmina l s ;  t hen  p ress
connec to r  on to  ba t t e ry
t e r m i n a l s .

P lace  ba t t e ry  wi th  connec to r
into bat tery compartment-

a l  r ea r  o f  mul t imete r ,  wi th
rubber  f ee t  a t  bo t tom-

Unt i l  snug ,  to  secure  r ea r
cover  (2 ) .

See paragraph 3-2.

NSN 5180-00-064-5178

Item 1, Appendix E
Item 2, Appendix E
Item 2, Appendix D
Item 3, Appendix D

Equipment Condition

Multimeter rear cover removed (para 4-9).

4-10



TM 11-6625-3052-14

4-10. FUSE REPLACEMENT (Continued)

Step Location

REMOVAL

1 Multimeter
( 5 ) ,  r e a r

CLEANING

Adequa te

2

Item Act ion

a.  Two spare fuses Remove
(1 and 2)

b.  Fuse F1 (3) Remove

c .  Fuse F2 (4) Remove

Remarks

Pu l l  f rom ba t t e ry  ho lde r .

Gently pry from bottom fuse
c l ips  wi th  sc rewdr ive r  t ip .

Gently pry from top fuse
c l ips  wi th  sc rewdr ive r  t ip .

venti lat ion should be provided while using TRICHLORO-
TRIFLUOROETHANE. Prolonged breathing of vapor should be avoided.
D o  n o t  u s e  n e a r  h e a t  o r  o p e n  f l a m e ;  t h e  p r o d u c t s  o f
d e c o m p o s i t i o n  a r e  t o x i c  a n d  i r r i t a t i n g .  S i n c e  T R I C H L O R O T R I -
FLUOROETHANE dissolves natural  oi ls ,  prolonged contact  with the
skin should be avoided.  When necessary,  use gloves,  s leeves,  and
a p r o n s  w h i c h  t h e  s o l v e n t  c a n n o t  p e n e t r a t e .  I f  t h e  s o l v e n t  i s
t a k e n  i n t e r n a l l y , consult  a  physician immediately.

Fuse  c l ips Clean Use  l in t - f r ee  c lo th  mois tened
w i t h  t r i c h l o r o t r i f l u o r o -
e thane ; wipe dry with clean
c l o t h .

153-855 0 - 94 -- 3 4-11



TM 11-6625-3052-14

4-10. FUSE REPLACEMENT (Continued)

Step Location Item Action Remarks

INSTALLATION

For  con t inued  f i r e  p ro tec t ion ,  r ep lace  fuses  wi th  same  types  and
r a t i n g s  o n l y . Incorrect  fuses can endanger operator when working
wi th  h igh  vo l t age , h igh  power  c i r cu i t s .

3 Mul t ime te r ,
r e a r

TEST

a . New fuse F2
(4)

b . New fuse F1
(3)

c. Spare fuses
(1 and 2)

d . Rear cover

4  Mult imeter  Mult imeter  (5)

I n s t a l l

I n s t a l l

I n s t a l l

I n s t a l l

Check
opera t ion

Press ends into top fuse
c l i p s .

Press  ends into bot tom fuse
c l i p s .

Push  in to  ba t t e ry  ho lde r ,
s m a l l  f u s e  ( 2 )  f i r s t .

See paragraph 4-9.

See pagagraph 3–2.
(5), front

4-12



TM 11-6625-3052-14

Section V. PREPARATION FOR STORAGE OR SHIPMENT

 4-11. PREPARATION FOR STORAGE 

This task gives procedures required for  AN/PSM-45 storage.

INITIAL SETUP

M a t e r i a l s / P a r t s

Waterproof tape
P l a s t i c  f i l m

Equipment Condition

Battery removed from multimeter (para 4-9).
Spare  fuses  ins ta l l ed  (pa ra  4 -10) .

Item 4, Appendix E
Item 5, Appendix E

4-13



TM 11-6625-3052-14

4-11. PREPARATION FOR STORAGE (Continued)

Step Location Item

PREPARING AN/PSM-45 FOR STORAGE

1

2

Carrying
case (2)

Multimeter
( 3 ) ,  r e a r

3 Carrying
case  (2 )

Two foam blocks
(1 )

 B a t t e r y
connector

b . Two foam blocks
(1)

c.  Rear cover—

a.  Multimeter (3)
and component!
(4 thru 7)

b. Carrying case
( 2 )  l i d

Action Remarks

Remove Pull  from carrying case base.

P o s i t i o n In bat tery holder as  shown
below

I n s t a l l

I n s t a l l

a.  Pack

b .  I n s t a l l—

Close and
l a t c h

Push into empty bat tery
holder (2) as shown above
to secure spare fuses and
ba t t e ry  connec to r .

See paragraph 4-9.

Wrap each i tem in plast ic
f i lm;  then  sea l  wi th  wa te r -
p roof  t ape .

Press into cutouts  in foam
b a s e .

4-14



TM 11-6625-3052-14

4-12. PREPARATION FOR SHIPMENT 

This task gives procedures required for  AN/PSM-45 shipment.

INITIAL SETUP

M a t e r i a l s / P a r t s

Cor ruga ted  ca r ton
Shipping carton

Equipment Condition

AN/PSM-45 prepared for storage (para 4-11).

FSCM 55026 PN 06-112811
FSCM 81348 PPP-B-636

4-15



TM 11-6625-3052-14

4-12. PREPARATION FOR SHIPMENT (Continued)

Step Loca t ion I tem

PREPARING AN/PSM-45 FOR SHIPMENT

1 Corrugated
ca r ton  (1 )

2 Shipping
car ton  (3 )

a . End  f l aps

b . AN/PSM-45 (2)

c.  Corrugated
ca r ton  (1 )

End flaps

Act ion

Open

I n s t a l l

a.  Pack

b.  Install

Close and
s e a l

Remarks

Use  o r ig ina l  co r ruga ted
ca r ton  i f  ava i l ab le  and
undamaged. Use new carton
i f  n e c e s s a r y .

In  co r ruga ted  ca r ton ;  then
c l o s e  e n d  f l a p s .

Sur round  wi th  r e s i l i en t
p a c k i n g  m a t e r i a l .

In  o r ig ina l  sh ipp ing  ca r ton
(3) if undamaged. Use new
c a r t o n  i f  n e c e s s a r y .

4-16



TM 11-6625-3052-14

CHAPTER 6

GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE

Paragraph Paragraph
Common Tools and Equipment . . . . . . . . 6-1 Troubleshooting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-4
Special Tools, TMDE, and Calibration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-5

Support Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-2 Performance Tests . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-6
Repair Parts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-3

Section I. REPAIR PARTS, SPECIAL TOOLS, TMDE, AND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT

6-1. COMMON TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT

For authorized common tools  and equipment,  refer  to the Modified Table of
Organization and Equipment (MTOE) applicable to your unit.

6-2. SPECIAL TOOLS, TMDE , AND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT 

Refer to the maintenance al location chart  (appendix B) for  tools  and test  equipment
to be used at  the general  support  maintenance level .

6-3. REPAIR PARTS

R e p a i r  p a r t s  a r e  l i s t e d  a n d  i l l u s t r a t e d  i n  t h e  r e p a i r  p a r t s  a n d  s p e c i a l  t o o l  l i s t
(TM 11-6625-3052-24P) covering general  support  maintenance for  this  equipment.

Section II. TROUBLESHOOTING

6-4. TROUBLESEOOTING

No genera l  suppor t  t roub leshoo t ing  i s  au thor i zed  o r  r equ i red .  Upon  fa i lu re ,  r e tu rn
the  en t i r e  con ten t s  o f  the  end  i t em to  un i t  l eve l  fo r  d i sposa l .

Change 2 6-1



TM 11-6625-3052-14

Section Ill. MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES

6-5. CALIBRATION 

Ca l ib ra t ion  i s  pe r fo rmed  in  accordance  wi th  the  t echn ica l  bu l l e t in  l i s t ed  in  TB
43-180.  Upon fai lure of  any cal ibrat ion procedure, r e tu rn  the  en t i r e  con ten t s  o f
the  end  i t em to  un i t  l eve l  fo r  d i sposa l .

6-6. PERFORMANCE TESTS

Af te r  sa t i s fac to ry  ca l ib ra t ion ,  compare  the  mul t ime te r  pe r fo rmance  wi th  the  equ ip -
ment data given in paragraph 1-11. I f  the  mul t ime te r  f a i l s  to  mee t  any  l i s t ed  spec -
i f i ca t ion ,  r e tu rn  the  en t i r e  con ten t s  o f  the  end  i t em to  un i t  l eve l  fo r  d i sposa l .

6-2 Change 2



TM 11-6625-3052-14

APPENDIX A

REFERENCES

A-1. SCOPE

A - 2  F o r m s

DA Form 2028-2

DA FORM 2404

SF 361

SF 364

SF 368

Recommended Changes to Equipment Technical Publications

Equipment Inspection and Maintenance Work Sheet

Discrepancy in Shipment Report (DISREP)

Report of Discrepancy (ROD)

Quality Deficiency Report

A-3. PUBLICATIONS

DA Pam 25-30

DA Pam 738-750

FM 21-11

TB 9-6625-2110-35

TB 385-4

TM 11-6625-3052-24P

TFI 750-244-2

Consolidated Index of Army Publications and Blank Forms

The Army Miantainance Management system (TAMMS)

Fi r s t  Aid  fo r  So ld ie r s

Calibrat ion Procedure for Digital  Mult imeter  AN/PSM-45
(Simpson Model 467)

Safe ty  Precau t ions  fo r  Main tenance  o f  E lec t r i ca l /E lec t ron ic
Equipment

Organizational,  Direct  Support ,  and General  Support
Maintenance Repair  Parts  and Special  Tools List  for
Mult imeter , Digital AN/PSM-45

Procedures  fo r  Des t ruc t ion  o f  E lec t ron ics  Mate r i e l  to  P reven t
Enemy Use (Electronics Command)

Change 1 A-1/(A-2 blank)





TM 11-6625-3052-14

APPENDIX B

MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION

Section I. INTRODUCTION

B-1 . GENERAL

This appendix provides a summary of  the maintenance operat ions for  Mult imeter ,
Dig i t a l  AN/PSM-45 .  I t  au thor izes  ca tegor ies  o f  ma in tenance  fo r  spec i f i c  ma in tenance
functions on repairable i tems and components  and the tools  and equipment required to
perform each function.  This  appendix may be used as an aid in planning maintenance
o p e r a t i o n s .

B-2. MAINTENANCE FUNCTIONS

Main tenance  func t ions  wi l l  be  l imi t ed  to  and  de f ined  as  fo l lows :

a . I n s p e c t . To determine the serviceabil i ty of  an i tem by comparing i ts
phys ica l ,  mechan ica l , a n d / o r  e l e c t r i c a l  c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s  w i t h  e s t a b l i s h e d  s t a n d a r d s

 t h r o u g h  e x a m i n a t i o n  ( i . e . ,  b y  s i g h t ,  s o u n d ,  o r  f e e l ) .

b . Test. To  ve r i fy  se rv iceab i l i ty  by  measur ing  the  mechan ica l  o r  e l ec t r i ca l
cha rac te r i s t i c s  o f  an  i t em and  compar ing  those  cha rac te r i s t i c s  wi th  p resc r ibed
s t a n d a r d s .

c.  Service. Opera t ions  r equ i red  pe r iod ica l ly  to  keep  an  i t em in  p roper  ope ra t ing
c o n d i t i o n , i . e . ,  t o  c l ean  ( inc ludes  decon tamina te ,  when  requ i red) ,  to  p rese rve ,  to
d r a i n ,  t o  p a i n t , o r  t o  r e p l e n i s h  f u e l , l u b r i c a n t s ,  c h e m i c a l  f l u i d s ,  o r  g a s e s .

d . A d j u s t . To  main ta in  o r  r egu la te , wi th in  p resc r ibed  l imi t s ,  by  b r ing ing  in to
proper  o r  exac t  pos i t ion , o r  b y  s e t t i n g  t h e  o p e r a t i n g  c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s  t o  s p e c i f i e d
paramete rs .

e . A l i g n . To  ad jus t  spec i f i ed  va r i ab le  e l emen t s  o f  an  i t em to  b r ing  abou t
optimum or desired performance.

f . C a l i b r a t e . To determine and cause correct ions to be made or  to be adjusted on
ins t rumen t s  o r  t e s t ,  measur ing ,  and  d iagnos t i c  equ ipment s  used  in  p rec i s ion
measurement.  Consists  of  comparisons of  two instruments,  one of  which is  a  cert if ied
standard of  known accuracy,  to detect  and adjust  any discrepancy in the accuracy of
the instrument being compared.

 B-1



TM 11-6625-3052-14

B-2. MAINTENANCE FUNCTIONS (Continued)

g . R e m o v e / I n s t a l l . To remove and instal l  the same i tem when required to perform
serv ice  o r  o the r  ma in tenance  func t ions .  Ins t a l l  may  be  the  ac t  o f  emplac ing ,
sea t ing ,  o r  f ix ing  in to  pos i t ion  a  spa re ,  r epa i r  pa r t ,  o r  modu le  ( componen t  o r
assembly) in a  manner to al low the proper functioning of  an equipment or  system.

h . R e p l a c e . To remove an unserviceable i tem and instal l  a  serviceable
coun te rpa r t  in  i t s  p lace .  “Rep lace” is authorized by the MAC and is shown as the 3rd
position code of the SMR code.

i . R e p a i r . The application of maintenance services or other maintenance actions
to  r e s to re  se rv iceab i l i ty  to  an  i t em by  cor rec t ing  spec i f i c  damage ,  f au l t ,
ma l func t ion , or  fai lure in a part ,  subassembly,  module (component or  assembly),  end
item, or system.

j . O v e r h a u l . Tha t  ma in tenance  e f fo r t  ( se rv ice /ac t ion)  p resc r ibed  to  r es to re  an
i t em to  a  comple te ly  se rv iceab le /ope ra t iona l  cond i t ion  a s  r equ i red  by  ma in tenance
s t a n d a r d s  i n  a p p r o p r i a t e  t e c h n i c a l  p u b l i c a t i o n s  ( i . e . , DMWR). Overhaul is normally
the highest  degree of  maintenance performed by the Army. Overhaul does not normally
re tu rn  an  i t em to  l ike  new cond i t ion .

k. R e b u i l d . Cons i s t s  o f  those  se rv ices / ac t ions  necessa ry  fo r  the  r e s to ra t ion  o f
unserviceable equipment to a l ike new condit ion in accordance with original
manufac tu r ing  s t andards .  Rebu i ld  i s  the  h ighes t  degree  o f  ma te r i e l  ma in tenance
applied to Army equipment. The  rebu i ld  ope ra t ion  inc ludes  the  ac t  o f  r e tu rn ing  to
zero those age measurements (hours/miles,  etc.)  considered in classifying Army
equipment/components.

B-3. EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS IN THE MAC, SECTION II

a. Column 1 - Group Number. C o l u m n  1  l i s t s  f u n c t i o n a l  g r o u p  c o d e  n u m b e r s ,  t h e
purpose of  which is  to identify maintenance signif icant  components ,  assemblies,
subassembl i e s , and modules with the next  higher assembly.

b . Column 2 - Component/Assembly. Column 2 contains the names of components,
a s sembl ie s , subassemblies , and modules for  which maintenance is  authorized.

c.  Column 3 - Maintenance Function. Column 3 l is ts  the functions to be performed
on the i tem l is ted in Column 2. (For  de ta i l ed  exp lana t ion  o f  these  func t ions ,  s ee
paragraph B-2.)

d . Column 4 - Maintenance Categorv. Column 4 specif ies , by the l is t ing of  a  work
t ime  f igure  in  the  appropr i a t e  subco lumn(s ) , the category of  maintenance authorized
to perform the funct ion l is ted in Column 3. Th i s  f igure  r ep resen t s  the  ac t ive  t ime
requ i red  to  pe r fo rm tha t  ma in tenance  func t ion  a t  the  ind ica ted  ca tegory  o f
maintenance.  If  the number or  complexity of  the tasks within the l is ted maintenance
func t ion  va ry  a t  d i f f e ren t  ma in tenance  ca tegor ies , a p p r o p r i a t e  w o r k  t i m e  f i g u r e s  
wil l  be shown for each category.  The work t ime figure represents the average t ime
required to restore an i tem (assembly,  subassembly,  component,  module,  end i tem, or
sys tem)  to  a  se rv iceab le  cond i t ion  under  typ ica l  f i e ld  ope ra t ing  cond i t ions .  Th i s
t ime includes preparat ion t ime ( including any necessary disassembly/assembly t ime),  
t r o u b l e s h o o t i n g / f a u l t  l o c a t i o n  t i m e , and  qua l i ty  a s su rance /qua l i ty  con t ro l  t ime  in

B-2



TM 11-6625-3052-14

B-3. EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS IN THE MAC, SECTION II (Continued)

add i t ion  to  the  t ime  requ i red  to  pe r fo rm the  spec i f i c  t a sks  iden t i f i ed  fo r  the
maintenance functions authorized in the maintenance al location chart .  The symbol
des igna t ions  fo r  the  va r ious  ma in tenance  ca tegor ie s  a re  a s  fo l lows :

C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Operator/crew
O . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Organizational maintenance
F . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Direct support maintenance
H . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . General support maintenance

e . Co lumn 5 - Tools and Equipment. Column 5 specifies, by code, those common
tool  sets  (not  individual  tools)  and special  tools ,  TMDE, and support  equipment
requ i red  to  pe r fo rm the  des igna ted  func t ion .

f . Column 6 - Remarks. Th i s  co lumn sha l l ,  when  app l i cab le ,  con ta in  a  l e t t e r
code,  in alphabetic  order,  which shall  be keyed to the remarks contained in Section
IV.

B-4. EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS IN TOOL AND TEST EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS, SECTION III

a . Column 1 - Reference Code. The tool  and test  equipment reference code
correlates with a code used in the MC, Section II ,  Column 5.

b . Column 2 - Maintenance Category. The lowest  category of maintenance
au thor i zed  to  use  the  too l  o r  t e s t  equ ipmen t .

c . Column 3 - Nomenclature. Name o r  iden t i f i ca t ion  o f  the  too l  o r  t e s t
equipment.

d . Column 4 - National Stock Number. The National  s tock number of  the tool  or
t e s t  equ ipmen t .

e . Co lumn 5 - Tool Number. The manufacturer’s  part  number.

B-5. EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS IN REMARKS, SECTION IV

a . Column 1 - Reference Code. The code recorded in column 6,  Section II .

b . Column 2 - Remarks. Th i s  co lumn l i s t s  i n fo rma t ion  pe r t inen t  t o  the
maintenance function being performed as indicated in the MAC, Section II .

B-3



TM 11-6625-3052-14

SectIon II. MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION CHART
FOR

MULTIMETER, DIGITAL AN/PSM-45

Section III. TOOL AND TEST EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS
FOR

MULTIMETER, DIGITAL AN/PSM-45

B-4 C h a n g e  2



TM 11-6625-3052-14

REFERENCE
CODE

A

B

C

D

E

F

Section IV. REMARKS
FOR

MULTIMETER, DIGITAL AN/PSM-45

REMARKS

VISUAL INSPECTION.

REPAIR IS LIMITED TO REPLACEMENT OF TEST LEADS, HIGH VOLTAGE
PROBE AND CURRENT SHUNT ADAPTER.

OPERATIONAL TEST.

REPAIR IS LIMITED TO FUSE AND BATTERY.

PERFORM CALIBRATION USING TECHNICAL BULLETIN LISTED IN TB
43-180.

REPAIR IS LIMITED TO CALIBRATION OF THE METER. UPON FAILURE
OF CALIBRATION, RETURN THE END ITEM TO UNIT FOR  DISPOSAL.

Change 2 B-5/(B-6 blank)





TM 11-6625-3052-14

COMPONENTS OF

C-l. SCOPE 

APPENDIX C

END ITEM AND BASIC ISSUE ITEMS LISTS

Section I. INTRODUCTION

This appendix l is ts  components  of  end i tem and basic issue i tems for  Mult imeter ,
Digital  AN/PSM-45 to help you inventory i tems required for safe and efficient
ope ra t ion .

C-2. GENERAL

The Components
ing  sec t ions :

of  End I tem and Basic Issue I tems Lists  are divided into the fol low-

a . S e c t i o n  I I - Components of End Item. Th i s  l i s t ing  i s  fo r  in fo rma t iona l  pu r -
poses  on ly ,  and  i s  no t  au thor i ty  to  r equ i s i t ion  r ep lacement s .  These  i t ems  a re  pa r t
of  the end i tem, but  are removed and separately packaged for  t ransportat ion or  ship-
ment.  As part  of  the end i tem, these i tems must  be with the end i tem whenever i t  is
issued or  t ransferred between property accounts. I l l u s t r a t i o n s  a r e  f u r n i s h e d  t o
as s i s t  you  in  iden t i fy ing  the  i t ems .

b . S e c t i o n  I I I Basic Issue I tems. These are the minimum essential  i tems re-
quired to place the AN/PSM-45 in operat ion,  to operate i t ,  and to perform emergency
repairs. Although shipped separately packaged BII must be with the AN/PSM-45 during
opera t ion  and  whenever  i t  i s  t r ans fe r red  be tween  p roper ty  accoun t s .  The  i l lus t r a -
t ions  wi l l  a s s i s t  you  wi th  ha rd - to - iden t i fy  i t ems .  Th i s  manua l  i s  your  au thor i ty  to
request/requisi t ion replacement BII ,  based on TOE/MTOE authorizat ion of the end
i t em.

C-3. EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS

The fol lowing provides an explanation of  columns found in the tabular  l is t ings:

a . C o l u m n  1 - I l lustrat ion Number (I l lus Number) . This  column indicates the
number of  the i l lustrat ion in which the i tem is  shown.

b . C o l u m n  2 - National Stock Number. Indicates the National  s tock number
assigned to the i tem and wil l  be used for  requisi t ioning purposes.

c . Column 3 -  D e s c r i p t i o n . Ind ica tes  the  Federa l  i t em name and ,  i f  r equ i red ,  a
minimum descript ion to identify and locate the i tem. The last  l ine for  each i tem
indicates the Federal  Supply Code for  Manufacturer  (FSCM) in parentheses fol lowed by
the part number.

d . Column 4 - Unit of Measure (U/M). Indicates the measure used in performing
the  ac tua l  ope ra t iona l /ma in tenance  func t ion . This measure is expressed by a two-
c h a r a c t e r  a l p h a b e t i c a l  a b b r e v i a t i o n  ( e . g . ,  e a ,  i n ,  p r ) .

e. Column 5 - Quanti ty Required (Qty  rq r ) . Ind ica te s  the  quan t i ty  o f  the  i t em
authorized to be used with/on the equipment.

C-1



TM 11-6625-3052-14

(1 )

I l l u s
Number

1

2

3

4 

5

6

Section Il. COMPONENTS OF END ITEM

(2 )

National  Stock
Number

6625-01-177-1197

6625-01-177-1180

6625-01-177-1142

6625-01-213-8840

5999-01-214-8382

6625-01-177-1184

(3)

Desc r ip t ion Usable
FSCM and Part Number On Code

CASE, CARRYING
(55026) 10-864945

PROBE, HIGH VOLTAGE
(55026) 10-830844

CURRENT SHUNT ADAPTER
(55026 ) 10-864941

TEST LEAD SET
(55026) 6-112092

ALLIGATOR CLIP SET
(55026) 10-864240

MULTIMETER, DIGITAL
(55026) 10-864999

(4)

U/M

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

(5)

Qty
r q r

1

1

1

1

1

1

C-2 Change 1



TM 11-6625-3052-14

APPENDIX D

ADDITIONAL AUTHORIZATION LIST

Section I. INTRODUCTION

D-1. SCOPE

This appendix l is ts  addit ional  i tems you are authorized for  the support  of
Multimeter, Digital AN/PSM-45.

D-2. GENERAL

This l is t  identif ies  i tems that  do not  have to accompany the AN/PSM-45 and that  do
not  have to be turned in with i t . These items are all authorized to you by CTA,
MTOE, TDA, or JTA.

D-3. EXPLANATION OF LISTING

Nat iona l  s tock  numbers ,  desc r ip t ions , and quanti t ies  are provided to help you
identify and request  the addit ional  i tems you require to support  this  equipment.  The
items are l is ted in alphabetical  sequence by i tem name under the type document
( i . e . , CTA, MTOE, TDA, or JTA) which authorizes the item(s) to you.

Section Il. ADDITIONAL AUTHORIZATION LIST

( 1 ) (2 ) (3 ) (4 )
NATIONAL DESCRIPTION

STOCK USABLE QTY
NUMBER FSCM & PART NUMBER ON CODE U/M AUTH

MTOE AUTHORIZED ITEMS

6135-00-900-2139 BATTERY, 9-VOLT EA 1
(90303) KN1604

5920-00-280-5062 FUSE, 2 AMPERE, 250 VOLTS EA 1
(75915) 312002

5920-00-813-2714 FUSE, 3 AMPERE, 600 VOLTS EA 1
(71400) BBS3

Change 1 D-1/(D-2 blank)





TM 11-6625-3052-14

APPENDIX E

EXPENDABLE SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS LIST

Section I. INTRODUCTION

 E-1. SCOPE 

This  appendix l is ts  expendable supplies  and materials  you wil l  need to operate and
maintain Multimeter, Digital AN/PSM-45. These items are authorized to you by CTA
50-970,  Expendable I tems (Except Medical ,  Class V, Repair  parts ,  and Heraldic
Items) .

 E-2. EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS

a.  Column 1 - Item Number. Th i s  number  i s  a s s igned  to  the  en t ry  in  the  l i s t i ng
and  i s  r e fe renced  in  the  na r ra t ive  ins t ruc t ions  to  iden t i fy  the  ma te r i a l  ( e .g . ,  “Use
t r i c h l o r o t r i f l u o r o e t h a n e  ( i t e m  1 ,  a p p e n d i x  E ) . ” ) .

b . Column 2 - Level. Th i s  co lumn iden t i f i e s  the  lowes t  l eve l  o f  ma in tenance  tha t
r e q u i r e s  t h e  l i s t e d  i t e m . The symbol designations are as follows:

C . . . . . . . . . . . Opera to r /c rew
O . . . . . . . . . . . Organizat ional  maintenance
F           Direct  support  maintenance
H . . . . . . . . . . . . General  support  maintenance

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

c.    Column 3 - National Stock Number. This  is  the National  s tock number assigned
to  the  i t em;  use  i t  t o  r eques t  o r  r equ i s i t i on  the  i t em.

d .  Column 3 - Description. Ind ica tes  the  Federa l  i t em name and ,  i f  r equ i red ,  a
desc r ip t ion  to  iden t i fy  the  i t em. The  l a s t  l ine  fo r  each  i t em ind ica tes  the  Federa l
Supply Code for Manufacturer (FSCM) in parentheses followed by the part number.

e .   Column 4 - Unit of Measure (U/M). Indicates the measure used in performing
the actual  maintenance function.  This measure is  expressed by a two-character
a l p h a b e t i c a l  a b b r e v i a t i o n  ( e . g . ,  e a ,  i n ,  p r ) . I f  the  un i t  o f  measure  d i f fe r s  f rom
the  un i t  o f  i s sue , r equ i s i t i on  the  lowes t  un i t  o f  i s sue  tha t  w i l l  s a t i s fy  your
requ i rements .

E-1



TM 11-6625-3052-14

Section II. EXPENDABLE SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS LIST

(1 ) (2 ) (3 ) ( 4 ) (5 )
Item Nat iona l

Number Level Stock Number D e s c r i p t i o n U/M

1 C 6850-00-105-3084 TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE: Technical
MIL-C-81302 (81349) 16 oz. can EA

2 C 8305-00-222-2423 CLOTH: Lint-free MIL-C-13194 (81349) EA
3 C 6640-00-975-9848 PAPER: Lens tissue UU-P-313 (81348) EA
4 0 8135-00-634-3292 TAPE, PRESSURE SENSITIVE ADHESIVE:

Waterproof PPP-T-0066, Type IV (81348) EA
5 0 8135-00-058-6196 PLASTIC FILM: Polyethylene, thin gauge

L-P-378 (81348) EA

E-2



TM 11-6625-3052-14

INDEX

Subject Paragraph

A

Abbreviations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Additional Authorization List . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

B

Basic Issue Items . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Battery Replacement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

C

Calibration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Capab i l i t i e s  and  Fea tu res , Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
C h a r a c t e r i s t i c s , Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Checkout,  Operational .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Cleaning  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .
Common Tools and Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Components of End Item . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .
Consolidated Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Con t ro l s  and  Ind ica to r s , Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Cross-Reference, Nomenclature . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Current Shunt

Cleaning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Location and Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Operational Checkout .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .
Principles of Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

D

Data, Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Decal, Operating Instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Desc r ip t ion

Major Components . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Opera to r ’ s  Con t ro l s  and  Ind ica to r s .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

Destruction to Prevent Enemy Use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Display Description .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  . .

E

1-8
D-1

C-1
4-9

6-5
1-9b
1 - 9 a
3-3
3-4
4 - 1 ,
C-1
1-2
2-2
1-6

3 - 4 c
1-10c
2 - 7 f
3-3
1-14

1-11
2-9

1-10
2-2
1-4
2-2

Equipment
Additional Authorization List . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . D-1
Basic Issue Items List . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C-1
Capabilities and Features . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-9b
Characteristics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . l-9a
Cleaning . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3-4
Components List . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C-1

6-1

Index 1



TM 11-6625-3052-14

INDEX (continued)

Paragraph

E (continued)

Equipment (continued)
Data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Improvement Recommendations,Reporting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Model Number and Name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Movement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Operational Checkout . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Placing in Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Purpose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Unpacking and Inspection . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Error Reporting .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Expendable Supplies and Materials List . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

1-11
1-7
1-1b
2-8
2-7
3-3
4 - 4
1 - 1 c
4-5

i
E-1

F

Fea tu res  and  Capab i l i t i e s , Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-9b
Forms and Records, Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-3
Fuse Replacement  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-10

H

High Voltage Probe
Cleaning .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3-4d
Location and Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Operational Checkout  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Principles of Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

How to Use Manual .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1 - 0

1-10b
2-7c
3 - 3
1-13

I

Improvement Recommendations, Equipment, Reporting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-7
Index,  Consolidated . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1-2

L

Location and Descript ion
Controls and Indicators . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-2
Major Components . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-10

L i s t
Abbreviations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-8
Additional Authorization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . D-1
Basic Issue Items . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C-1
Components of End Item . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . C-1
Expendable Supplies and Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . E-1
Nomenclature Cross-Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-6

Index 2



TM 11-6625-3052-14

INDEX (continued)

Subjec t Paragraph

M

Maintenance Allocation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Maintenance Forms, Records, and Reports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Manual

How to Use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Type . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Major Components,  Descript ion and Location of  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Materiel Destruction to Prevent Enemy Use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Measurements,  Operating Procedure

Absolute Value Pulse Detector . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
AC Current . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
AC Voltage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Continuity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Current Shunt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
DC Current . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
DC Voltage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Diode Test . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
High Voltage Probe .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Peak Hold .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Resistance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Movement, Preparation for . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Mult imeter

Battery Replacement . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Cleaning .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Controls and Indicators Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Fuse Replacement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Location and Description. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Operational Checkout . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Performance Tests . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Principles of Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

B-1
1-3

1-0
l - 1 a
1-10
1-4

2 - 7 k
2 - 7 e
2 - 7 b
2 - 7 h
2 - 7 f
2 - 7 d
2 - 7 a
2 - 7 i
2 - 7 c
2 - 7 i
2 - 7 g
2-8

4 - 9
3-4b
2-2
4-10
1 - 1 0 f
2-7
3-3
6-6
1-12

N

Name and Model Number, Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . l-1b
Nomenclature, Names, and Designations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-6

0

Official Nomenclature, Names, and Designations 1-6
O p e r a t i n g  I n s t r u c t i o n s  D e c a l . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2-9
Operating Procedure

Absolute Value Pulse Detector Mode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-7k
AC Current Measurements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-7e
AC Voltage Measurements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-7b
Continuity Measurements . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-7h
Current Shunt Measurements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-7f
DC Current Measurements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-7d
DC Voltage Measurements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-7a

. . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

Index 3



TM 11-6625-3052-14

INDEX (continued)
S u b j e c t Paragraph

O (continued)

Operat ing Procedure (continued)
Diode Test Mode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
High Voltage Probe Measurements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Peak Hold Mode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Resistance Measurements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Opera t ion ,  P r inc ip les  o f
Current Shunt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
High Voltage Probe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Multimeter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Operational Checkout . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Operator PMCS .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Operator’s Controls and Indicators . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

P

Parts, Repair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Performance Tests . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Placing Equipment in Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
PMCS, Operator  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
P r e p a r a t i o n  f o r

Movement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Shipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Storage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

P r inc ip les  o f  Opera t ion
Current Shunt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
High Voltage Probe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Multimeter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services, Operator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Probe, High Voltage

Cleaning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Location and Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Operational Checkout . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Principles of Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Purpose, Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

R

Records and Forms, Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
References . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Repair Parts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Replacement

Battery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

2 - 7 i
2 - 7 c
2 - 7 i
2 -7g

1-14
1-13
1-12
3-3
2-4
2-2

4-3 ,  6 -3
6-6
4 - 4
2-4

2-8
4-12
4-11

1-14
1-13
1-12
2-4

3-4d
1-10b
2 - 7 c
3-3
1-13
1 - 1 c

1-3
A-1
4-3 ,  6 -3

4 - 9
Fuses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-10

Index 4



TM 11-6625-3052-14

INDEX (continued)

Subjec t Paragraph

R (continued)
Report ing

Errors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Equipment Improvement Recommendations (EIRs) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Shipping Damage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

i
1-7

Safety Steps
Service Upon
Shipment

S

4 - 5

for Electrical Shock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . inside front cover
Receipt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Damage Reporting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Preparation for .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

Shunt,  Current
Cleaning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Location and Description. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Operational Checkout ..  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .
Principles of Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Spec ia l  Too l s , TMDE, and Support Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
S to rage ,
Supplies

Preparation for . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
and Materials Expendable. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

T

Test, Maintenance, and Diagnostic Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Tests, Performance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Theory of Operation

Current Shunt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
High Voltage Probe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Multimeter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

T M D E .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Tools and Equipment

Common .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Spec ia l .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

Troubleshooting
General Support . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Operator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Organ iza t iona l .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .  .  .

U

4-4

4 - 5
4-12

3 - 4 c
l - l 0 c
2-7f
3-3
1-14
4 - 2 ,
4-11
E-1

4 - 2 ,
6-6

1-14
1-13
1-12
4 - 2 ,

4 - 1 ,
4 - 2 ,

6 -4
3-1
4 - 6

6-2

6-2

6-2

6-1
6-2

Unpacking and Inspection .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4 - 5
Use of Manual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-1

W

Warning Page . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A, B

Index 5/(Index 6 blank)























PIN :  054703 -000


	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LAST CHANGE
	WARNING
	CHAPTERS
	CHAPTER 1
	PARA 1-1
	PARA 1-2
	PARA 1-3
	PARA 1-4
	PARA 1-5
	PARA 1-6
	PARA 1-7
	PARA 1-8
	PARA 1-9
	PARA 1-10
	PARA 1-11
	PARA 1-12
	PARA 1-13
	PARA 1-14

	CHAPTER 2
	PARA 2-1
	PARA 2-2
	PARA 2-3
	PARA 2-4
	PARA 2-5
	PARA 2-6
	PARA 2-7
	PARA 2-8
	PARA 2-9

	CHAPTER 3
	PARA 3-1
	PARA 3-2
	PARA 3-3
	PARA 3-4

	CHAPTER 4
	PARA 4-1
	PARA 4-2
	PARA 4-3
	PARA 4-4
	PARA 4-5
	PARA 4-6
	PARA 4-7
	PARA 4-8
	PARA 4-9
	PARA 4-10
	PARA 4-11
	PARA 4-12

	CHAPTER 6
	PARA 6-1
	PARA 6-2
	PARA 6-3
	PARA 6-4
	PARA 6-5
	PARA 6-6


	APPENDICES
	APPENDIX A
	PARA A-1

	APPENDIX B
	PARA B-1
	PARA B-2

	APPENDIX C
	PARA C-1

	APPENDIX D
	PARA D-1

	APPENDIX E
	PARA E-1


	INDEX
	PAGES
	PAGE 1-0
	PAGE 1-1
	PAGE 1-3
	PAGE 1-13
	PAGE 2-1
	PAGE 2-5
	PAGE 2-7
	PAGE 3-1
	PAGE 4-1
	PAGE 4-2
	PAGE 4-5
	PAGE 4-6
	PAGE 4-8
	PAGE 4-13
	PAGE 6-1
	PAGE 6-2
	PAGE I
	PAGE A
	PAGE B
	PAGE A-1
	PAGE B-1
	PAGE B-3
	PAGE B-5
	PAGE B-6
	PAGE C-1
	PAGE D-1
	PAGE E-1
	PAGE INDEX-1


